## **BRIGGS LAW OFFICE, PSC**

1301 Clear Springs Trace | Suite 205 | Louisville, Kentucky 40223 Telephone [502] 412-9222 | Facsimile [866] 333-4563 todd@briggslawoffice.net

#### **TODD R. BRIGGS**

also admitted in Colorado

February 16, 2010

## RECEIVED

Via FedEx Overnight Delivery

FEB 18 2010

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Kentucky Public Service Commission Attn: Linda Faulkner Director, Division of Filings 211 Sower Boulevard Frankfort, KY 40602

2010-00015Application to Construct Wireless Communications Facility

RE: Case Number: 2010-00015

Dear Ms. Faulkner,

On behalf of my client, New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC, we are hereby submitting an original and five (5) copies of an Application for Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to Construct a Wireless Communications Facility.

Please contact me if you require any further documentation or have any questions concerning this application.

Sincerely,

"Ill & By Todd R. Briggs

Counsel for New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC

Enclosures

#### COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF NEW CINGULAR WIRELESS PCS, LLC )FOR ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC )CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO CONSTRUCT )A WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY AT )CAS3950 LEXINGTON ROAD, VERSAILLES )WOODFORD COUNTY, KENTUCKY, 40383 )IN THE WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS LICENSE AREA )IN THE COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY )

)CASE: 2010-00015

SITE NAME: LITTLE TEXAS (252P0127)

#### APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO CONSTRUCT A WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY

New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, ("Applicant"), by counsel, pursuant to (i) KRS §§ 278.020, 278.040, 278.665 and the rules and regulations applicable thereto, and (ii) the Telecommunications Act of 1996 respectfully submits this Application requesting the issuance of a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity ("CPCN") from the Kentucky Public Service Commission ("PSC") to construct, maintain and operate a Wireless Communications Facility ("WCF") to serve the customers of the Applicant with wireless telecommunication services. In support of this Application, Applicant respectfully provides and states the following:

1. The complete name and address of the Applicant is: New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company having a local address of 601 West Chestnut Street, Louisville, Kentucky 40203.

2. Applicant is a Delaware limited liability company and a copy of its Delaware Certificate of Formation and Certificate of Amendment are attached as **Exhibit A**. A copy of the Certificate of Authorization to transact business in the Commonwealth of Kentucky is also included as **Exhibit A**.

3. Applicant proposes construction of an antenna tower in Woodford County, Kentucky, which is not within the jurisdiction of the Versailles-Midway-Woodford County Planning Commission as jurisdiction is defined by Commonwealth of Kentucky Court of Appeals in opinion for No. 2007-CA-000697 and Applicant submits the Application to the PSC for a CPCN pursuant to KRS §§ 278.020(1), 278.650, and 278.665.

4. The public convenience and necessity require the construction of the proposed WCF. The construction of the WCF will bring or improve the Applicant's services to an area currently not served or not adequately served by the Applicant by enhancing coverage and/or capacity and thereby increasing the public's access to wireless telecommunication services. The WCF is an integral link in the Applicant's network design that must be in place to provide adequate coverage to the service area.

5. To address the above-described service needs, Applicant proposes to construct a WCF at 3950 Lexington Road, Versailles, Kentucky 40383 (38° 02' 42.961" North Latitude, 84° 39' 33.391" West Longitude (NAD 83)), in an area entirely within Woodford County. The property in which the WCF will be located is currently owned by Christian Broadcasting System, Ltd., pursuant to that Deed of record in Deed Book 235, Page 556 in the Office of the Woodford County Clerk. The proposed WCF will consist of a 195 foot monopole tower with an approximately 4-foot tall lightning arrestor attached to the top of the tower for a total height of 199 feet. The WCF will also include concrete foundations to accommodate the placement of a prefabricated equipment shelter. The WCF

2

compound will be fenced and all access gates(s) will be secured. A detailed site development plan and survey, signed and sealed by a professional land surveyor registered in Kentucky is attached as **Exhibit B**.

6. A detailed description of the manner in which the WCF will be constructed is included in the site plan and a vertical tower profile signed and sealed by a professional engineer registered in Kentucky is attached as **Exhibit C**. Foundation design plans and a description of the standards according to which the tower was designed which have been signed and sealed by a professional engineer registered in Kentucky are attached as **Exhibit D**.

7. A geotechnical engineering report was performed at the WCF site by Terracon Consultants, Inc. of Louisville, Kentucky, dated December 17, 2009 and is attached as **Exhibit E**. The name and address of the geotechnical engineering firm and the professional engineer registered in the Commonwealth of Kentucky who prepared the report is included as part of the exhibit.

8. A list of public utilities, corporations, and or persons with whom the proposed WCF is likely to compete with is attached as **Exhibit F**. Three maps of suitable scale showing the location of the proposed WCF as well as the location of any like facilities owned by others located anywhere within the map area are also included in **Exhibit F**.

9. The Federal Aviation Administration Determination of No Hazard to Air Navigation is attached as **Exhibit G**. The Kentucky Airport Zoning Conditional Approval is also attached as **Exhibit G**.

10. The Applicant operates on frequencies licensed by the Federal Communications Commission pursuant to applicable federal requirements.

Copies of the licenses are attached as **Exhibit H**. Appropriate FCC required signage will be posted on the site.

11. Based on the review of Federal Emergency Management Agency Flood Insurance Rate Maps, the licensed, professional land surveyor has noted in **Exhibit B** that the Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) No. 2102300020A dated June 1, 1978 indicates that the proposed WCF is not located within any flood hazard area.

12. Personnel directly responsible for the design and construction of the proposed WCF are well qualified and experienced. Project Manager for the site is Chad Goughnour, of Nsoro, Inc.

13. Clear directions to the proposed WCF site from the county seat are attached as **Exhibit I**, including the name and telephone number of the preparer. A copy of the lease for the property on which the tower is proposed to be located is also attached as **Exhibit I**.

14. Applicant has notified every person of the proposed construction who, according to the records of the Woodford County Property Valuation Administrator, owns property which is within 500 feet of the proposed tower or is contiguous to the site property, by certified mail, return receipt requested. Applicant included in said notices the docket number under which the Application will be processed and informed each person of his or her right to request intervention. A list of the property owners who received notices is attached as **Exhibit J**. Copies of the certified letters sent to the referenced property owners are attached as **Exhibit J**.

15. Applicant has notified the Woodford County Judge Executive by certified mail, return receipt requested, of the proposed construction. The notice included the docket number under which the Application will be processed and

4

informed the Woodford County Judge Executive of his right to request intervention. Copy of the notice is attached as **Exhibit K**.

16. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063, Applicant affirms that two notice signs measuring at least two feet by four feet in size with all required language in letters of required height have been posted in a visible location on the proposed site and on the nearest road. Copies of the signs are attached as **Exhibit L**. Such signs shall remain posted for at least two weeks after filing the Application. Notice of the proposed construction has been posted in a newspaper of general circulation in the county in which the construction is proposed (The Woodford Sun).

17. The site of the proposed WCF is located in a commercial/undeveloped area near Versailles, Kentucky.

18. Applicant has considered the likely effects of the proposed construction on nearby land uses and values and has concluded that there is no more suitable location reasonably available from which adequate service to the area can be provided. Applicant carefully evaluated locations within the search area for co-location opportunities and found no suitable towers or other existing structures that met the requirements necessary in providing adequate service to the area. Applicant has attempted to co-locate on towers deigned to host multiple wireless service providers' facilities or existing structures, such as a telecommunications tower or another suitable structure capable of supporting the utility's facilities.

19. A map of the area in which the proposed WCF is located, that is drawn to scale and that clearly depicts the search area in which a site should, pursuant to radio frequency requirements, be located is attached as **Exhibit M**.

5

20. No reasonably available telecommunications tower, or other suitable structure capable of supporting the Applicant's facilities which would provide adequate service to the area exists.

21. Correspondence and communication with regard to this Application should be directed to:

Todd R. Briggs Briggs Law Office, PSC 1301 Clear Springs Trace Suite 205 Louisville, KY 40223 (502) 412-9222 todd@briggslawoffice.net

WHEREFORE, Applicant respectfully requests that the PSC accept the foregoing application for filing and enter an order granting a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to Applicant for construction and operation of the proposed WCF and providing for such other relief as is necessary and appropriate.

Respectfully submitted,

Todd R. Briggs Briggs Law Office, PSC 1301 Clear Springs Trace Suite 205 Louisville, KY 40223 Telephone 502-412-9222 Counsel for New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC

Mary K. Keyer General Counsel AT&T Kentucky 601 W. Chestnut Street Room 407 Louisville, KY 40203

### LIST OF EXHIBITS

Exhibit A	Certificate of Authorization
Exhibit B	Site Development Plan and Survey
Exhibit C	Vertical Tower Profile
Exhibit D	Structural Design Report Foundation Design Report
Exhibit E	Geotechnical Engineering Report
Exhibit F	Competing Utilities List and Map of Like Facilities, General Area
Exhibit G	FAA Approval KAZC Conditional Approval
Exhibit H	FCC Documentation
Exhibit I	Directions to Site and Copy of Lease Agreement
Exhibit J	Property Owner Notification Listing Copy of Property Owner Notifications 500' Radius Vicinity Map
Exhibit K	Copy of County Judge Executive Notice
Exhibit L	Copy of Posted Notices
Exhibit M	Map of Search Area
Exhibit N	Miscellaneous

Exhibit A

.

#### Commonwealth of Kentucky Trey Grayson, Secretary of State

Division of Corporations Business Filings

P. O. Box 718 Frankfort, KY 40602 (502) 564-2848 http://www.sos.ky.gov

#### Certificate of Authorization

8/6/2009

Authentication Number: 84012 Jurisdiction: Briggs Law Office, PSC Visit <u>http://apps.sos.ky.gov/business/obdb/certvalidate.aspx\_t</u>o authenticate this certificate.

#### I, Trey Grayson, Secretary of State of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, do hereby certify that according to the records in the Office of the Secretary of State, NEW CINGULAR WIRELESS PCS, LLC

, a limited liability company organized under the laws of the state of Delaware, is authorized to transact business in the Commonwealth of Kentucky and received the authority to transact business in Kentucky on October 14, 1999.

I further certify that all fees and penalties owed to the Secretary of State have been paid; that an application for certificate of withdrawal has not been filed; and that the most recent annual report required by KRS 275.190 has been delivered to the Secretary of State.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 6th day of August, 2009.



T-160

Trey Grayson Secretary of State Commonwealth of Kentucky 84012/0481848

Delaware The First State

PAGE 1

I, HARRIET SMITH WINDSOR, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT OF "AT&T WIRELESS PCS, LLC", CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "AT&T WIRELESS PCS, LLC" TO "NEW CINGULAR WIRELESS PCS, LLC", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE TWENTY-SIXTH DAY OF OCTOBER, A.D. 2004, AT 11:07 O'CLOCK A.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT IS THE TWENTY-SIXTH DAY OF OCTOBER, A.D. 2004, AT 7:30 O'CLOCK P.M.

Harriet Smith Windson Secretary Canada AUTHENTICATION: 3434823

NAME. 10 95-01

2445544 8100 040770586

#### State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 11:20 AM 10/26/2004 FILED 11:07 AM 10/26/2004 CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT SRV 040770586 - 2445544 FILE TO THE CERTIFICATE OF FORMATION OF AT&T WIRELESS PCS, LLC

- 1. The name of the limited liability company is AT&T Wireless PCS, LLC (the "Company").
- 2. The Certificate of Formation of the Company is amended by deleting the first paragraph in its entirety and replacing it with a new first paragraph to read as follows:
  - "FIRST: The name of the limited liability company is New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC."
- 3. The Certificate of Amendment shall be effective at 7:30 p.m. EDT on October 24, 2004.

[Signature on following page]

ATL01/11728913v2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, AT&T Wireless PCS, LLC has caused this Certificate of Amendment to be executed by its duly authorized Manager this <u>20</u><sup>th</sup> day of October, 2004.

AT&T WIRELESS PCS, LLC

By: Cingular Wireless LLC, its Manager

•

By Name: Joanne Todaro Title: Assistant Secretary

ATL01/11728913v2

STATE OF DELAWARE

#### CERTIFICATE OF FORMATION OF

#### AT&T WIRELESS PCS, LLC

The undersigned authorized person hereby executes the following Certificate of Formation for the purpose of forming a limited liability company under the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act.

FIRST The name of the limited liability company is AT&T Wireless PCS, LLC.

SECOND: The address of its registered office in the State of Delaware is Corporation Trust Center, 1209 Orange Street, Wilmington, Delaware 19801. The name of its registered agent at such address is The Corporation Trust Company.

DATED this \_7\_ day of September, 1999.

AT&T WIRELESS SERVICES, INC., As Authorized Person

Mark U. Thomas, Vice President

Ø 003









Exhibit D



## STRUCTURES

VALMONT MICROFLECT 3275 25th STREET SALEM, OR 97302 PHONE: 1-800-547-2151 ENGINEER: Chris Blaumer x6698 Reviewed by: CWB

## COMMUNICATION POLE DESIGN CALCULATIONS





## STRUCTURES

#### 2/11/10

#### **ENGINEERING DATA**

for Crown Castle Little Texas, Versailles, KY VALMONT QUOTATION 20080-60

- STRUCTURE DESIGN CONFORMS TO EIA/TIA-222-G INCLUDING: 90.0 MPH WIND (3 SECOND GUST, 50 YR. RETURN PERIOD) NO ICE 30.0 MPH ICE WIND (50 YR. RETURN PERIOD) DESIGN ICE THICKNESS = 0.75 INCHES EXPOSURE CATEGORY C STRUCTURE CLASSIFICATION II TOPOGRAPHIC CATEGORY 1 60 MPH BASIC WIND SPEED WITH NO ICE FOR TWIST AND SWAY
- 2) FEEDLINES ARE ASSUMED TO BE PLACED INTERIOR TO THE POLE.
- 3) ALL MICROWAVE ASSUMED TO BE 6 GHz UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
- 4) LOADING AS FOLLOWS:

195' POLE 12 - RWA-80017 (w/PM) @ 191.0' 6 - Ericsson KRY 112 71 @ 191.0' 1 - 15' Low Profile Platform @ 191.0' 12 - 7273.01 (w/PM) @ 181.0' 6 - Ericsson KRY 112 71 @ 181.0' 3 - T-Arm, 3 ft stand-off, 15 ft cross-arm @ 181.0' 12 - 7273.01 (w/PM) @ 171.0' 6 - Ericsson KRY 112 71 @ 171.0' 3 - T-Arm, 3 ft stand-off, 15 ft cross-arm @ 171.0' 12 - 7273.01 (w/PM) @ 161.0' 6 - Ericsson KRY 112 71 @ 161.0' 6 - Ericsson KRY 112 71 @ 161.0' 3 - T-Arm, 3 ft stand-off, 15 ft cross-arm @ 161.0' 1 - 4' SOLID DISH (w/PM) @ 65.0' 1 - 6'-8" Rigid Side Arm @ 65.0'

#### STRUCTURE ANCHORAGE INFORMATION

POLE HEIGHT(FT):	195	NUMBER OF A.B.'s:	20
BOLT CIRCLE(IN):	59.51	DIA. OF A.B.'s(IN):	2.25
BASE VERTICAL(K):	48.84	LENGTH OF A.B.'s(IN):	84.00
BASE SHEAR(K):	35.02	PROJECTION LENGTH(IN):	11.25
BASE MOMENT(FT-K):	5081	TEMPLATE OD(IN):	63.01

#### 🕴 Valmont - Structures Engineering 👔

Form #3098(12/05)



## STRUCTURES

BY\_\_\_\_\_DATE\_\_\_\_\_ CHKD. BY\_\_\_\_\_DATE \_\_\_\_\_

SHEET NO. \_\_\_\_\_

#### 2/11/10 ENGINEERING DATA for Crown Castle

Little Texas, Versailles, KY VALMONT QUOTATION 20080-60 EIA/TIA-222-G

		/ HA-222-G				
BASIC WINI WIND & ICE			DESIGN ICE THI			0.75 IN.
TWIST & SV			EXPOSURE CAT STRUCTURE CL			C II
S <sub>s</sub> :	N/A		TOPOGRAPHIC			1
S <sub>1</sub> :	N/A			on Eoon.		
01.			DATA W.O	ICE	DATA W	
QTY	DESCRIPTION	HEIGHT	EPA	WT	EPA	WT
12	RWA-80017 (w/PM)	@ 191.0 '	95.52	723	121.20	4506
6	Ericsson KRY 112 71	@ 191.0 '	2.34	79	4.08	223
1	15' Low Profile Platform	@ 191.0 '	15.90	1517	26.15	2500
12	7273.01 (w/PM)	@ 181.0 '	75.84	766	109.20	3934
6	Ericsson KRY 112 71	@ 181.0 '	2.34	79	4.02	222
3	T-Arm, 3 ft stand-off, 15 ft cross-arm	@ 181.0 '	8.97	727	16.56	1465
12	7273.01 (w/PM)	@ 171.0 '	75.84	766	109.08	3911
6	Ericsson KRY 112 71	@ 171.0'	2.34	79	4.02	221
3	T-Arm, 3 ft stand-off, 15 ft cross-arm	@ 171.0 '	8.97	727	16.53	1460
12	7273.01 (w/PM)	@ 161.0 '	75.84	766	108.84	3887
6	Ericsson KRY 112 71	@ 161.0 '	2.34	79	4.02	219
3	T-Arm, 3 ft stand-off, 15 ft cross-arm	@ 161.0 '	8.97	727	16.47	1454
1	4' SOLID DISH (w/PM)	@ 65.0 '	20.81	143	24.20	379
1	6'-8" Rigid Side Arm	@ 65.0 '	4.52	191	25.36	844

## Yalmont - Structures Engineering <sup>™</sup> Form #3098(12/05)

КY	
VERSAILLES,	

DATE 02/11/10 Fuse 1.9.0.363

KY			(sq.	
VERSAILLES ,			52.200 Pole Shaft Weight (lbs)	
E TEXAS,		1 1 1 1	Pole Shaf	
SITE: LITTL	*** J	.RY	52.200	21 253
' POLE,	*** SUMMARY ***	DESIGN SUMMARY	(in)	
CROWN CASTLE 195' POLE, SITE: LITTLE TEXAS, VERSAILLES, KY	***	DESI(	Plate (ft) 195.00 Ground Line Diameter (in)	Ton Diameter (in)
FOR:		dum 2	195.00	
BY VALMONT INDUSTRIES		sign Code: TIA-222-G Addendum 2	ight Above Base Plate (ft)	

		*** SU	SUMMARY ***			
Design Code: TIA-222-G Addendum		DESIGN SUMMARY	UMMARY			
Height Above Base Plate (ft) 195.00		Ground Line Diameter (in)	) 52.200	Pole Shaft Weight (lbs)	t (lbs)	29626
	Top Diameter (in)	ter (in)	21.253			
	Pole Taper	r (in/ft)	0.1680	Shape: 18 Si	Sides	
Connections Between Sections	/First/	/Second/	/Third/			
Height Above Ground (ft) Type Overlap Length (in)	53.00 Slip Joint 79	99.40 Slip Joint 69	146.80 Slip Joint 58			
Section Characteristics	/First/	/Second/	/Third/	/Fourth/		
Base Diameter (in) Top Diameter (in) Thickness (in) Length (ft)	52.200 43.296 0.43750 53.000	0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	37.842 28.913 0.31250 53.150	30.162 21.253 0.21875 53.033		
Weight (lbs)	11848		5931	3194		
	ANA	- ANALYSIS SUMMARY		; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ;		
	Pt. of Fixity	Governing Level Sec.1	Governing Level Sec.2	Governing Level Sec.3	Governing Level Sec.4	Pole Top
Governing Load Case	DNIM	QNIM	CINIM		DNIM	DINIM
Height (ft) Resultant Moment (in-kips)	0.00 60973	0.00 60973	53.00 39453		146.80 8321	195.00 0
Shear Force (lbs)	35143	35143	32267		23579	0
Axial Force (lbs) Effective Vield Strength (ksi)	46053	46053	28486	16549	8186 75 65	0 1 0
Combined Interaction Value	0.95	0.95	1.00		0.85	0.00
Total Deflection (in)	0.00	0.00	18.35	9	157.05	279.69
		5				

sction (in) 0.00 0.00 18.35 68
Note: Diameters are outside, measured across the flats
Forces and moments are reported in the local element coordinate system



		valmont ₹
ES OS SERVICES OS	LUN 3 0 2011	ORDER         PROJECT         EILE ID         SCALE         DATE         ENGR           20080-60         1002076         20080-60         NONE         02/11/10         BBO           CHOWN CASTLE 195'         POLE. SITE: LITTLE TEXAS, VERSAILLES, KY
		32.20 45.15" 37.84" 30.16"

אכן 144 גא – אביאמופארפון טר שמקבעובים מי טופני אפארטאכבים כמאמציבב (וב גאבמונים) אכן 144 גא – אפצע אפארטאכיבים כמאמציבב (וב גאבמונים) אכן 146 – מחודטאיג כמסג וביסחומצייקביע בטא גפארטאניבים כמאמציבב אכן 150 – גאבמוטינועזטאיג באט בעאמנוער עד געדעיים אנארטיאינים אנארטיאינים במספבי מאברטיאינים באנגערטינים אנארטיאינים באנארטיים אנארטיאינים באוויג VERSONCH TO THE STEP THE CONDITIONS OF THE ACTUART JOB STEP. THE FACILITIES FOR DELARGING, FLORING, PLORING, PLORING, AL REMOVE AND LEGATIVA DISPOSE OF CLEARED MATERIATS. 164/11 оказы оказы и служать оказы и солизого и солизог Спосится и солизого и с Спосится и солизого и со stionshie forsoni Grub Studies or Reavial Which Wicht be danaged by construction outling construction, ULED For clearing or Recommended by the Arbohast for protection outling construction, und these and studies or Recommended by the Arbohast for Protection outling Construction of the Arbohast for the Arbohast for the Arbohast for Protection outling Construction of the Arbohast for the Arbohast for the Arbohast for the Arbohast Construction of the Arbohast for the Arbohast for the Arbohast for the Arbohast Construction of the Arbohast for the Arbohast for the Arbohast for the Arbohast Construction of the Arbohast for the Arbohast for the Arbohast Construction of the Arbohast for the Arbohast for the Arbohast Construction of the Arbohast for the Arbohast for the Arbohast Construction of the Arbohast for the Arbohast for the Arbohast Construction of the A DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF ALL CONCRETE ELEMENTS SHALL CONFORM TO THE LATEST EDITIONS OF THE FOLLOWING CENERAT - CONCRETE I TEU CUE VI EVENTS DE BEUTANT MINISTE BE DIMICEU BLI CONTELINCUM M'LIMILE? LOUGE SAMTE ADULCEL LOCALUM EMEEZ'A RECLIVIÓ 'MINOSCANNE MILLANKA'S WIL 201E INFRANCEMENZ BE REMINISTO DU RECHACED VIL JAIE COMUNICADUS, D'REDARCE EL INEEZ MINISTER VILLA REMINISTRATION DE LA CONSTRUCTION EL INEEZ MINISTER VILLA RECLILA SAMTO DE BE HETD JO V MINIMANT ONT. LIE LIEEZ MECEZANAL LOU M'ANDROLEZ MINISTRATION ON LIE ZUE SHONTO BE HETD JO V MINIMANT ONT. LIE LIEEZ MECEZANAL LOU HICKNEZZ' The addition shaft be becaused to invice if the vorvoend informated being and additions shaft be life same anarchicas shaft be becaused in the vorvoend informatic is one to the continuction operations? Database devised anarchicas of signal devisions to additional to the continuction operations. Database devised anarchicas of the continuous of the volume shaft of the continuous of the continuous and the continuous of anarchicas of the continuous of the contin zteeder than 1.3 at all time during construction. The contractor shall time during construction. WILK OF GOVERNING AGENCY. REACHED INTO THE EXISTING STORE WIL LITTE LIVEED ON EXILLING ZICOLEZ LINU VIE GEEVLEY LINN 10 HORIZONIAT LO 1 VERTICAL SHALL BE PROPERLY on of materials resulting from the work.

SINGMERICALS. еконысныхи: Зоинасцер 10 не бхагике бокшом от тне ожейми сустам рей лукар сообся мио ликасистом шт. «Колийи», пигляся мио имрековино больмали ехорост ву каковике знит ве кеспокео мио каоректу. , noveess ynd eekess ol life slie ynd/ok britding shwt be wynlyned lifworchonl , inchess ynd eekess ol life slie ynd/ok britding shwt be wynlyned lifworchonl , conliwyldag, besonr laon gulesing life breness: excling ynd new gonijwreal ynd wylesint's wylihohised besonr laon gulesing life breness: excling ynd new gonijwreal ynd wylesint's ur, e nomine) The contractor start bronde poeciante metering to gradike transvere gramen of acception for a feriad Eucoson contractor start see informe metering to gradike transvere gramen of acception for a feriad informatic start seed the graded yreac fer dat startwerder an a gradient provide

DIHER DETENDIOR 20021WCES

SUPPORT ADEQUATE GROWTH.

DOMINISTIREAM TOE OF CUT AND FILL SLOPES.

ID OK FROM THE SITE

LEROYEMENTS.

SJITLIU ONA OAON

עם שורש הערשומית בותבותאב. 2011 השנות בעובותאב הערשובים אם האותיובים הופכצ' הסומובפאנובים העובותיה' האסיבות הערשות הייתוווג סג 19" וה טהגיה בעובות הפרצה לאחד אם באמרובים אונו אוד הקטנטאמיוב בשספוט העובוניה' הייתוווג סג 11" וה סמאכמונגיונים אפרט' דוד ברטביב בובבלים גויאה ליביי איה הבאנות היינו בעובו סגי פוגיונבי' אוה מתגיבול

Tablodiu vectorile growing hudroseeder Kehnop indervier (muit regelvijon iz likmit, eziverizhed il zoit moizlike iz nol zrelicieni lo zeeder direkt orit) on mozit ihan zeeder imvannin zeed olelih zhond be r, miha nama like zeeder direkt oritubavecke seeder sy hudroseederek (zinkka incrinez zeed vind) direktier oritubavelised on zeeden oriti oritubavecke zeeder or kolutiona, zi lixti lezote vecha zeed ninkowita, kuit oritubavelised or zeeden oritik (zinkovecke) er irzt jest 1000 ze or kolutiona, zi lixti lezote vecha. Zeed ninkowita, kuit oritubave zeeden oritubave vecha zeeder oritubavecke kolutiona, zi lixti lezote vecha zeed ninkowita, kuit oritubavecke

אינער אינ אינער אינ אינער אינ

NYLEY SAMT BE LODGENED BL KIMMEY DIKOMEY DIK WOLLEMME MOLLEMME MEMOR BELDBE ELEDING OCCILIES IN THEI DE ARCELVILON ONE HENAVILON WEYL DI DE SCEDED AMT BE GOORS MOL LEMME DI VOELLING OLE LITE ZIE DESTORMANT INE COLLENCIS DE SEGEDS MOL ANG ELEDING VI MERORIE COLLENCIS OL DISCEDINAMELLINE COLLENCIS DE SEGEDS MOL ANG MOLLING WI VEGORLE CONES OL TI TO DELA MOLLEME DI LIE ZIE MIT BE VOCOMENTED VI DISCEDINE ELEDI SOUND VI DISCEDINE COLLENCIS VID DISCEDINAMELLINE COLLENCIS DI SE SEGEDING VID MINI VID VID ANG OLCINETION OL HE ZIE TI TO DELA MARCE MOLLEMENTE DIVORTED VID SEGEDING VID MINI VID VID ANG OLCINETION OL UNITED VID ANG MICLE BE ONZORDINA MICLE ELEDINAME VID MICLE CONES OL UNITED VID ANG DISCEDINE OLLENCIS ON VID BID-BID VID ANG OLCINALIZACIONY VID DISCEDINAMENTI DISCEDINA DISCEDINE DIVORTED VID SEGONIED DI OCOLLEGION OL UNITED VID ANG ANGLE BE ONZORDINA VID ANGLI DI SEGONIED DI OCOLLEGIONI VID OLITOTO VID ANGLI DI SEGONIED VID BID-BID VID SEGONIED DI OCOLLEGIO VID ANGLI CONSILIACIONY VID DI ANGLI DI ANGLI DI SEGONIED VID BID-BID VID ANGLI CONSILIZIONY VID DI ANGLI DI ANGLI DI SEGONIED VID BID-BID VID SEGONIED DI OCOLLEGIO VID VID DI ANGLI DI ANGLI DI SEGONIED VID BID-BID VID SEGONIED DI OCOLLEGIO VID VID DI ANGLI DI ANGLI DI SEGONIED VID ANGLI DI AN

117 WT OBEN ZMYES MICE BE GEVIZED' YND BIG-FWA MICE BE FYCED YC BEORIBED 10 ODMLIGH GEVEROW WT CILL III.TEX DUG BEDRION CONLINGT 100 LINE CONLINCTOR SHATT BERAUX BORK ZUDAKEN OM LINE TO BE LIG MILT AND INFORMED ALL BE ALL IS MILHIN 15, OL LIHE LON OL BORK ZUDAKEN OM LINE TO BE LIG MILT AND INFORMES VER BERAUX 130 EVRITISE LO INELVITO BEENIG INFORMES VER LINE CONLIGOT RECORDEED DEVEMINA JUD STATUE OF LIG MILTATIONER DEVERST MILTINGT AND BERING VARIAN WT BERA OCHLIGOT RECORDEED DEVEMINA JUD CONLIGOT SUBME VARIAN WT BERAUX MILTIN JUD CONLIGOT SUBME VARIANT RESOLUTION REVEALED DEVEMINA JUD CONLIGOT AND WTT BORKOV YND WTT BORKOV YND MILTINGT DEVEMINA DE BERA ONDELETICA ZURITED MILT BERAUKUNGEN GOMLIGOT MECANER GEVENDER WORND MILTINGT DEVEMINA UND BEROIONT MILT ZONTALLON OL BEROND YND WTT BORKOV YND MILTINGT DEVEMINA UND SUCIONT TREVENDER VARIANT BERAUKUNG ZE BOROND CONLIGOT REVENDER VARIANT AND MILTINGT DEVEMINA UND SUCIONT TREVENDER VARIANT BERAUKUNG ZURITED ALBOR GEVENDEN UND OL LIE ZURI MILT MILLINGT MELERIKENT ZINGTED MILT FUNCTIVAL SERIOR GEVENDEN UND OL LIE ZURI MILTINGT MELERIKEN BERINDEN DERVENDEN DEVENDEN UND ALBORONT DEVENDEN DEVENDEN DERVENDEN DERVENDEN DERVENDEN DEVENDEN DEVENDENT

IHE CONSENSATION OF LIFE STEE MIT INITURE MULT HE INCOME LE ENDON CONTRANT METABLES STRENCH TO DEBROO RESULTED TIME (C) LIVE 2004 TES STRENCTED MULT INFORMATE STEEDING UNANTRACTION STRENCT DIALE CONTRACTOR MAY DIFFERING IN AN DATES DE VILLENCE IN ANT BE ENDOLISEINOUT MAY DIFFERING IN AND ANTE OF ANTERNET IL E DATINGED MESSOARIERITA LO VICCOMPARE REASON CONTRACT AND TAKE DEBROODE DATALE DE MONINGE CONTRACTOR MESSOARI CONTRACT AND TAKE DEBROODE DATALE DE MONINGE CONTRACTOR VE DIFFERING AND ANTE DE DATESTATUES DATALE DE MONINGE CONTRACTOR VE DIFFERINGEN LEMIT BUTO EDATORED DIMINGE DATESTATUES DATALE DATALES DE MONINGE DATESTATUES DATALES DATALES DATESTATUES DE MONINGE DATESTATUES DATESTATUES DE MONINGE DE MONINGE DATESTATUES DATALES DATALES DATESTATUES DE MONINGE DATESTATUES DE LING DATESTATUES DE MONINGE DE MONINGE DATESTATUES DE MONINGE DE MONINGE DE MONINGE DE MONINGE DATESTATUES DE MONINGE DE MONINGE DE MONINGE DE MONINGE DATESTATUES DE MONINGE DE MONINGE DE MONINGE DE MONINGE DE MONINGE DATESTATUES DE MONINGE DE MONINGE DE MONINGE DE MONINGE DE MONINGE DATESTATUES DE MONINGE DE MONINGE DE MONINGE DE MONINGE DE MONINGE DE MONINGE DATESTATUES DE MONINGE DE MONINGE DE MONINGE DE MONINGE DE MONINGE DATESTATUES DE MONINGE DATESTATUES DE MONINGE DE MONINGE DE MONINGE DE MONINGE DE MONINGE DE MONINGE DATESTATUES DE MONINGE DE MONIN

SILT BARRIER INSTATTATION AND DETENTION FACILITIES ARE CONSTRUCTED. SILT BARRIERS SHALL BE PLACED AT ALL

Still hybrighe kright of the defendion konities yng concentrated yn kright ge dynced yn th tht stil pyngiese ningt be kroed yr synchezig o gentrate di gonne canne (no gonne zint tre gonne zint degnese yng conservinge) a concentration of concentration en gentrates yng concentrate degnese yng concentration of concentration of concentrations of concentration of concentration arkyred de leven all de concentration of concentrations of contentrations of concentration arkyred de leven all de concentration of concentrations of contentrations of concentrations arkyred de leven all de concentrations of concentrations of contentrations of contentrations arkyred de leven all de concentrations of concentrations of all de concentrations of concentration scale of all leven all de leven all de leven all de leven all de leven concentration scale of all de leven all de leven all de leven all scaler conditions and all for concentrations of all de leven all de leven all de leven all scaler conditions and all de leven all de leven all de leven all de leven all scaler conditions and all for constanctions of all de leven all de leven all de leven all scaler conditions and all de leven all all de leven all all de leven all de leven

PRIOR TO ANY OTHER CONSTRUCTION, A STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED AT EACH ENTRY

obiging of bestelle conducing meter construction wide be noted on the becord documents: www.down' betto juit ob obvince Eurocalible Enconnelised data with the real ways betto use consector work the convectors and besteller for downersing with the maniformatic of Enricke Data Juite van downer to protocol besteller and the convectors productions and the site inter convectors and besteller and besteller and the maniformatic of Enricke Data Juite van downer to protocol besteller and the source of the sour

Hybrid In Excovations and the crew of invariant and hybrid schemes, there and hybrid schemes. In A. Arley comparison of scheme and a scheme and a scheme and before and become and the there are the and a scheme and and the there are analysis and a scheme and a sc

Lingwares Strentes Life Bollion of Life Excivition Zlong' IL rized Ximit Nol BE rized V2 compliance concere Multering and concere of life zme omnitik acciled for Life continuuon' chitaria zlong mai be rized 10 MW. Econimono orea Life regonieed deliant acciled for Life ontinuuon' chitaria zoomenta MW. Convention orea Life regonieed deliant acciled for Life ontinuon's complexitid concere

Beonuple heringed begived if beginged and because source beneficial of the excess exoning angles and be there lever no costantee is lo be fonced by the best and the costanter houstonly induced by the be life nee of the deviced of and the source of the so

HE CONFUGURE NUMBER NAME OB INFAVED VERYS FAMT BE REY MYDNINI DURALL YELD NUVEZ DORALL YELD NOOT BER ANARO OB INFAVED VERYS FAMT BE REY MYDNINI DURALL YELD NOOT BER ANARO OB MYLED NA TATINE LIFE CONFUCIANE NIEDE UNE CONFIDED IN EVON LED INVERIME VALES YE EVON CONFUCIANE NIEDEN VERY ANARON LIFE CONFUCIANE NIEDEN DIRACTOR DURACINE EXEST WARDEN UND ANARON MY STREAT OF VORTENT DEADENT DURACINE END WE ZIEZ VERY DURALL MID ANARON MY STREAT OF VORTENT DEADENT DURACINE END WE ZIEZ VERY DURALL MID ANARON MY STREAT OF VORTENT DURACINE END WE ZIEZ VERY DURALL MID ANARON MY STREAT OF VORTENT DURACINE END WE ZIEZ VERY DURACINE STREAT OF VORTENT DURACINE DURACINE END WE ZIEZ VERY DURACINE STREAT OF VORTENT DURACINE END WE ZIEZ VERY DURACINE STREAT OF VORTENT DURACINE END WE ZIEZ VERY DURACINE STREAT OF VORTENT DURACINE END WE ZIEZ VERY DURACINE STREAT OF VORTENT DURACINE END WE ZIEZ VERY DURACINE STREAT OF VORTENT DURACINE END WE ZIEZ VERY DURACINE STREAT OF VORTENT DURACINE END WE ZIEZ VERY DURACINE STREAT OF VORTENT DURACINE STREAT OF VORTENT DURACINE END WE ZIEZ VERY DURACINE STREAT OF VORTENT DURACINE END WE ZIEZ VERY DURACINE STREAT OF VORTENT DURACINE END WE ZIEZ VERY DURACINE STREAT OF VORTENT DURACINE END WE ZIEZ VERY DURACINE STREAT OF VORTENT DURACINE END WE ZIEZ VERY DURACINE STREAT OF VORTENT DURACINE END WE ZIEZ VERY DURACINE STREAT OF VORTENT DURACINE END WE ZIEZ VERY DURACINE STREAT OF VORTENT DURACINE END WE ZIEZ VERY DURACINE STREAT OF VORTENT DURACINE END WE ZIEZ VERY DURACINE STREAT OF VORTENT DURACINE END WE ZIEZ VERY DURACINE STREAT OF VORTENT DURACINE END WE ZIEZ VERY DURACINE STREAT OF VORTENT DURACINE END WE ZIEZ VERY DURACINE STREAT OF VORTENT DURACINE END WE ZIEZ VERY DURACINE STREAT OF VORTENT DURACINE END WE ZIEZ VERY DURACINE STREAT OF VORTENT DURACINE END WE ZIEZ VERY DURACINE STREAT OF VORTENT DURACINE END WE ZIEZ VERY DURACINE STREAT OF VORTENT DURACINE END WE ZIEZ VERY DURACINE STREAT OF VORTENT DURACINE END WE ZIEZ VERY DURACINE DURACINE STREAT OF VORTENT DURACINE END VORTENT DURACINE END

WIT INVIENMER FOR SUBBASE, DRAINAGE FILL, BACK FILL AND CRAVEL FOR SLABS, PAVEMENT AND

inceducen informative review reading by one off stife at located approaced by coverning acendices prings to 11 at 2014/2014 by Backshit 23.5 Sconnadon and Backshit

EXCAVILION' LIFERCHING' LITTING' COMPACILING AND GRADING FOR STRUCTURES, STE IMPROVEMENTS, ACCESS עראיזענטית בעראיזער עם דו וויזי כאיזיינער איזער בעראיזער בער איזער איזער איזער איזער איזער איזער איזער איזער א עראיזערפט אינערפט איזעראיזער גערטענע גערטאיזעראיזעראיזעראיזער איזער געראיזער איזער איזער איזער איזער איזער איזע איזער איזער אינגער גערטענער גערטאיזער איזעראיזער איזער געראיזעראיזער איזער איזער איזער איזער געראיזער איזער איזע געראיזער גער

Brogh To Matter Controllary
 Browne and Controllary
 Brosone and Brosone and Brosone and Controllary
 Brosone and Brosone and Brosone and Control an

40/OR BUILDING SECURITY SHALL BE MAINTAINED AT ALL TIMES DURING CONSTRUCTION IN ORDER TO SISVE LING V NO S

2 ON Y DMTL BAZE AL CONDUCTIVE HEADLE LEVE HOOL MERCY LIFE SAVEES AND CLIFEE SAVEES CIEW WID LIFE CONFECTIONS" ANISATION PRESENCE'S CONSTRUCTIONE GONIERIES AND EVACITIES' MOCKING' CONFECTION' BEADLE DESIGN ESENCES' CONSTRUCTIONE MONIFIEL LIDOTS WID LIFEE ING WID CLIFEE LIDERICAL DESIGN ESENCES' CONSTRUCTIONE ON THE SAVEES CIEW WID LIFE ING WID CLIFEE LIDERICAL DESIGN EXAMINEST OF WID LIFEE LIDERIC ING WID CLIFEE LIDERICAL DESIGN ESENCES' CONSTRUCTIONE ON THE SAVEES CIEW WID LIFE ING WID CLIFEE LIDERICAL DESIGN ESENCES' CONSTRUCTIONE ON THE SAVEES CIEW WID LIFEE LIDERICAL DESIGN DESIGN ESENCES' CONSTRUCTIONE ON THE SAVEES CIEW WID LIFEE ING WID CLIFEE LIDERICAL DESIGN ESENCES' ON CLIFEE LIDERICAL DESIGN ESENCES ING WID CLIFEE LIDERICAL DESIGN ESENCES' ON CLIFEE LIDERICAL DESIGN ESENCES ING WID CLIFEE LIDERICAL DESIGN ESENCES' ON CLIFEE LIDERICAL DESIGN ESENCES ING WID CLIFEE LIDERICAL DESIGN ESENCES' ON CLIFEE LIDERICAL DESIGN ESENCES ING WID CLIFEE LIDERICAL DESIGN ESENCES INTERCES' CONSTRUCTIONES DESIGN ESENCES ING WID CLIFEE LIDERICAL DESIGN ESENCES INTERCES DESIGN ESENCES ING WID CLIFEE LIDERICAL DESIGN ESENCES INTERCES ING WID CLIFEE LIDERICAL DESIGN ESENCES INTERCES ING WID CLIFEE LIDERICAL DESIGN ESENCES INTERCES DESIGN ESENCES ING WID CLIFEE LIDERICAL DESIGN ESENCES INTERCES DESIGN ESENCES ING WID CLIFEE LIDERICAL DESIGN ESENCES INTERCES DESIGN ESENCES ING WID CLIFEE LIDERICAL DESIGN ESENCES INTERCES DESIGN ESENCES ING WID CLIFEE LIDERICAL DESIGN ESENCES INTERCES DESIGN ESENCES ING WID CLIFEE LIDERICAL DESIGN ESENCES INTERCES DESIGN ESENCES DESENCES DESIGN ESE STIE ALL RUBBISH, WASTE MATERIALS, LITTER, AND ALL FOREIGN SUBSTANCES. REMOVE PETROCHEMICA

CTOR IS RESPONDED FOR MAINTAINING A NEXT AND ORDERLY STIF, YARD AND GROUNDS, REMOVE AND . Of linket to wit dokinors of the construction very actor is to bronde dokingre fire extingrishers with V ryling of not fess than 5-4 or 5 vec

AUGUS E ELD GRAVILLE ELE ELITICITIZETES AUT Y BUTHO CE NUT LES ELTINN 7-Y OF 9 HOL ES DI GAL GININE SUL MOURE EL MONIZE BELGIEL Y YN YND YLLEK E INT NOWDYL LIHKONEH LIERNY. LIUNX YNE DI EK KELL DY BKYLLION EEMININN MHEER GE GO HIEHN MOZE TEXET FONTENELL IS SCRUIR BRITINNE SULKCITUEN KENVLION EEMININN MHEER GE GO HIEHN MOZE TEXET GOTINEELL EG SCRUIR BRITINNE SULKCITUEN KENVLION EEMININN MHEER GE GO HIEHN HOLE TEXET GOTINEELL IS SCRUIR BRITINNE SULKCITUEN KENVLION EEMININN MHEER GE GO HIEHN HOLE TEXET GOTINEELL IS SCRUIR BRITINNE SULKCITUEN KENVLION EEMININN MHEER HER GOTINEEL GE GOTINEEL GOTINEELL IS SCRUIR BRITINNE SULKCITUEN KENVLION EEMININN MHEER HER GOTINEEL GE GOTINEEL GE GOTINEEL GOTINEELL IS SCRUIR BRITINNE SULKCITUEN KENVLION EEMININN MHEER HER GOTINEEL GE GOTINEEL GE GOTINEEL GOTINEELL IS SCRUIR BRITINNE SULKCITUEN KENVLION EEMININN MHEER HER GOTINEEL GE GOTINEEL GE GOTINEEL GOTINEEL GOTINEEL GOTINEEL GOTINEEL

L NOT BE ANY CREATION OF NOISE OUTSIDE THE NORMAL HOURS OF 7 AM TO 6 PM, UNLESS OTHERMISE WHER COMPLETION.

- CLED SUMBLEMA MILLING MULLING DIRVERING LIEVE ZHONTON E NOLL IN EVERGING WERT IN EVERGING WERT AND/IN ONE OF DEBIES ENOMALITY, YI TEVEL DIRTY, ODNELIE DIRZENGORZING OFERKIJONZ DIRZING COLLING MINE ON UNICON DIRVERING LIEVE ZHONTON E NOLL IN EVERGING WERT AND/INT MINE ON UNICON DIRZENICS LIEVE ZHONTON E NOLL IN EVERGING WERT AND/INT MINE ON UNICON DIRZENICS LIEVE ZHONTON E NOLL IN EVERGING WERT AND/INT MINE ON UNICON DIRZENICS LIEVEZ ZHONTON E NOLL IN EVERGING WERT AND/INT MINE ON UNICON DIRZENICS LIEVEZ ZHONTON E NOLL IN EVERGING DIRZENICS MINE ON UNICON DIRZENICS LIEVEZ ZHONTON E NOLL IN EVERGING DIRZENICS MINE ON UNICON DIRZENICS LIEVEZ ZHONTON E DIRZENICS DIRZENICS DIRZENICS MINE ON UNICON DIRZENICS LIEVEZ ZHONTON E DIRZENICS DIRZENICS DIRZENICS MINE ON UNICON DIRZENICS MINE ON DIRZENICS DIRZENICS

Jance 30 Ion Dise bookelia, owner of construction zivel date wet in yonnoe of construction would entit doorbanke more of standing werp will owner beceled data to construct with the service of beddelia, beddelia bookelia entit at antit construct with the owner beddereniave. The endoford bedden of the provide the stant coordinate with the owner beddereniave. The endoford bedden of the provide the and construction with the technic of the door to be war technic the topole teclingor technic of the more would endoff bedden teclingor technic of the more would endoff bedden teclingor technic of the provide the technic the topole teclingor technic of the technic would endoff bedden technic of topole technic the topole teclingor technic of the technic of the technic technic the topole teclingor technic of the technic of technic o

morkers involved in this project shall be provded to the property owner or its

MOLIED IN NALLING OL CONSIGNICION YCLINLIES I MLH ALLE OWNER OKONALKINCION YCLINLIES E RITINPA INLIKSION (RC PONING OKOY YC YVEED LO BLA BITIDING OWNER JAN LHE OWNER OL DYNER

HEECT ROUTE FROM PUBLIC STREET AS AGREED TO BY COMPOUND OR BUILDING OWNER. FOR ACCESS TO

The required to secure replacement and make repars will not be considered by the owner to estension in the contract time for completion.

WILL HE KENNER AND KENTREMENTS SHAFT BE FAID BY THE CENERAL CONTRACTOR SELECTED FOR THIS "We have been been been approved the contractory and contractory on the contractory of th

NISHED SURFACES CLEAN, UNARMED AND SUITABLY PROTECTED UNTIL JOB SITE IS ACCEPTED BY THE SURFACES.

H Strenges Hangwess Konscenor for Equinment Room Strenges from to Miney Equipment or Minemator for Bana Kinshidd Strenge Distributed by Delennes and the Owney or Removed to Ne Header Now VS Beedee Distributed by Delennes and Header or Owney's Reference to Be Moved Now VS Beedee Distributed by Delennes and Header Now Fore the Editor and Strengess and Header or Owney's Reference to Be Moved Now Fore the Editor and Strengess Now Fore and Strengess Now Fore the Editor of the Strengess Now Fore the Strengess Now Fore the Strengess Now Fore the Strengess Nov Fore the Strengess

EGL V & NOLED IN LIKE EVANC BURGLOW NODED DE SZURING CONZELICION ZHATT BE INVICHED IN LOKIN' LEXLINE' INVIERNT YND EVALL ANDEL HJE GREENVERION OL Y NEDRIESE TMND RANKLONS VY 9100ED BUL BURGLOW NODEN GAMERES KEREBERINKE AFMT BE KELIVYCED YL LIKE CONLINGLIGK. VY 9100ED BUL BURGLOW CAN O MANERES KEREBERINKE AFMT BE KELIVYCED YL LIKE CONLINGLIGK. VY 9100ED BUL BURGLOW CAN O MANERES KEREBERINKE KELI AFMT BE KELIVYCED YL LIKE CONLINGLIGK DI NY 9100ED BURGLOW CAN THE GANGLOB DYL THE MONINEL AVELIGA KELI AFFE GALENGED OG NY 910ED BURGLOB KELI AFMT BE KONLINGED YL NY HE MONINLA OL SIZUROZ EUSTROEDIGED BUL NY 910ED BURGLOB KELI AFTE BURGLOB DYL HE MONINLA OL SIZUROZ EUSTROEDIGE LIKE CONCOLDENT NY 910ED BURGLOB KELI AFTE BURGLOB DYL NY HE MONINLA OL SIZUROZ EUSTROEDIGE LIKE CONCOLDENT NY 910ED BURGLOB KELI AFTE BURGLOB DYL NY HE MONINLA OL SIZUROZ EUSTROEDIGUNG NY 910E SURGLA KELIKA KELIKA SURGLOB SURGLOB KELI AFTE GO KELIKOED OL SIZUROZ EUSTROEDIGUNG NY 910E SURGLA SURGLEB SURGLEB DYL NY HE MONINLA OL SIZUROZ EUSTROEDIGUNG NY 910ED BURGLA SURGLEB SURG

Incline the these with nork is desorred in the would, of existing subacting. The Evaluation of the eva

ils beresznitive. 5: contendious werk shaft nol naki, lyon the Grank Milhori LHE Exercised Folgonat of The 14. Orosebstance of Considerution before the Contendious Abocedos Milh the Mork in the Y-lected 14. Orosebstance of Considerution before the Contendious Abocedos Milh the Bachees and the

WA DOSCERANCE, NO INFLANCIA WHICH MAY, BE GOIND RHATT BE ZINEMILLED JO JIE BROHKEEK WID LIE DO DE LO DIELEBENG E WILLEN VELTIE MAY, DI DIRIZIONE NO INCYLED AU HIE CONCLURALIZADON BEDGE GODGENE WAL WHIEMATE OK DONKE WAL MOKE WA DO DIRIZIONE NO KUTE ON LIE CONCLURALIZADON LIANZIONE WID EVAL ZINGONUMEVIJON ZIMTI BIEGONIJONE LIANZIONE WID EVAL MAY ON MIN IN OVCER E KOVERED MULH HIE MOKE IN INCELIVITALI GU MULH INCILLICIBUL DIWIMIKEZ UM MOI IN NO VICE KOVERED MULH HIE MOKE IN INCELATIVILI OK MULH INCILLICIBUL DIWIMIKEZ UM VID IN NO VICELE HOVERED MULH HIE MOKE IN JIE BONNERE VID OWNERE VID OWNERE HIE BOUNDER MIN LIANZIGUN E VERSONGINA DULTUEZ BEDGIE CONMENCIALIMULH MICH TURE LOOVER UNTRE LO FOCYLE YFT INDERGRONDON DULTUEZ BEDGIE CONTINUMULH JIE FUNDIKZ ULION MO VICELIZ LITI VERSONGINIO DULTUEZ BEDGIE CONTINUMULH JIE FUNDIKZ ULION DO VICELIZ LITI VERSONGINIO DULTUEZ BEDGIE CONTINUMULH JIE FUNDIKZ ULION OV SCELIZ LITI VERSONGINI DULTUEZ BEDGIE CONTINUMULH JIE FUNDIKZ ULION OV SCELIZ LITI VERSONGINI DULTUEZ BEDGIE CONTINUMULH JIE FUNDIKZO DULTUGIE VERSONGINIO DULTUEZ HINK NOL MULH HIE GUNIKZO LIZOVI

Enconniesed diving the execution of the Alt work in accord with the contract documents' handling and the remover of materials and ecutively and art difficults.

#### SEE FT FOR COMINDATION

- The objection of heat and attended volume change of a trifform ercurge sharking. The foundation shark shark firted fisior to beginning of platform ercurges shart be taken to cope with the foundation of heat and attended for a mass member.
- The anchor rods wust be installed as shown and secured in specified position before concrete is hel brox litt invienty mirze be lingkonchit, conflikced in & truers: I' life bolion breving: Orienty of Loosing Shortd Berk vonnel innselinged zoit il ling condudon owned be 25 toodiad.
- usuno eninovano existi de seconda e second seconda e second seconda e seco
- VECOBBINED: YECOBBINED: THE CONTRACTOR BRITE THE FOUNDWION WITH SUBMERGED CONDITIONS AND SHALT MOBILIZE DEBADAMMACE THE CONCRETE SHOLTD BE APPORTED VIBRATED DUBING CONSTRUCTION SET INTIMUTE CONTRACT BHE CANT BE CHARLERD 3/4/27/4, (13MH X 13MH) MINIMIN INFOCE THES CONCRETE SHATT BE CHARLERD 3/4/27/4, (13MH X 13MH) MINIMINT INFOCE THES CONCRETE SHATT BE CHARLERD 3/4/27/4, (13MH X 13MH) MINIMINT INFOCE THES CONCRETE SHATT BE CHARLERD 3/4/27/4, (13MH X 13MH) MINIMINT INFOCE THES CONCRETE SHATT BE CHARLERD 3/4/27/4, (13MH X 13MH) MINIMINT INFOCE THESE S
- RETAW HOUCH WATER.
- NOUVINOO е илетор. В илетор органо отней осслежение тыт исторати секекетор ог сонскете илегиту ог тне Колете знит ве рекед и и имикет тыт исторати секекетор ог сонскете илегиту. Колете
- acting Instantylion Neihods ynd yszinned desikh favarelers yng yscelarere Based on condilions exisiing yl jhe Condinijion desikh yszinnes lietd insegelions mit be gergenred 10 aeric, liynt consularcuon mylerats' -STOLICES.
- BURLICES BURLICES

- BEGINERED ELONGNOUL LLES CONCURRICIUM ZINT BE IN PCONDENCE MULH GENERTA VCGELED INZINTVIDIO 187 ELONGNUONI NUZINTVIDIO ZINT BE ZINELENZED BL BEGONIET KNONTCDEVERTE VND EXGENIERCED MULHIN LHE DINITED ELES ON EXCINIT NUCHDEZ VND EXANT NOBITLE VCODEDINGIX 112 LIE CONLINCIUM KANT BE SUBMERGED DINITING CONDUCINS LUB CONDENDURIS ZINT BE BEGINGED ONCE CONDENCE LUB LUTINICI ELEBREITH BEGONIERDRUZ CONDER ZINT BE SUBMERGED DINITING CONDUCINS LUB CONDENDURI I LIE RUERDRUZ PORTE CONDURES LINK ZINUED 23X OL MULTZ AND RUZINE BEGONIERDRUZ CONDER ZINT BE SUBMERGED DINITING CONDUCINS HAUTZ ZILERCENT LIE RUERDRUZ PORTE BEICHER EN SOOD DE LEID HAUTZ ZILERCENT VTROMMET ZOND RUHC DENZOO DON BEITL MULTZ ZILE JUB CONDUCING LIE RUERDRUZ PORTONE CONDE VE LOTTOME VTROMMET ZOND RUHC DENZOOD DE LEID LIER RUERDRUZ PORTONE CONDE VE LOTTOME VTROMMET ZOND RUHC DENZON RUH RUERNE CONDURING LES DON LEE VTROMMET ZOND RUHC DENZON RUH RUERNE CONDURING EN DE RUERDRUZ PORTONE VTROMMET ZOND RUHC DENZON RUH RUERNE CONDURING EN DE RUERDRUZ PORTONE VTROMMET ZOND RUHC DENZON RUER RUERDRUZ PORTONE CONDUCING VTROMMET ZOND RUHC DENZON RUERDRUZ PORTONE CONDUCING VTROMMET ZOND RUHC DENZON RUERDRUZ PORTONE CONDUCING DE RUERDRUZ PORTONE VTROMMET ZOND RUHC DENZON RUERDRUZ PORTONE CONDUCING VTROMMET ZOND RUHC RUERDRUZ PORTONE VTROMMET ZOND RUHC RUERDRUZ PORTONE VTROMMET ZOND RUERDRUZ PORTONE VTROMMET ZOND RUHC RUERDRUZ PORTONE VTROMMET ZOND RUERDRUZ RUERDRUZ PORTONE VTROMMET ZOND RUERDRUZ PORTONE VTROMMET ZOND RUERDRUZ PORTONE VTROMMET ZOND RUERDRUZ PORTONE VTROMMET ZOND RUERDRUZ RUERDRUZ PORTONE VTROMMET ZOND RUERDRUZ PORTONE VTROMMET ZOND RUERDRUZ PORTONE VTROMMET ZOND RUERDRUZ RUERDRUZ PORTONE VTROMET ZOND RUERDRUZ PORTONE VTROMET ZOND RUERDRUZ RUERDRUZ PORTONE VTROMET ZOND RUERDRUZ P
  - CHARTE OF SAFELY SUSTIMING 2000 PSF.
- Ordenset or settle constructions and settle and sett
  - CONCRETE 10" CONCRETE MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM TO THE APPROPRATE STATE REQUIREMENTS FOR EXPOSED STRUCTURAL
- SIVI 97 N EXA-ECIED VI. THE RIFE V2 V MINIMUM' CONCRETE RHALT DEVELOP A MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE REPORT OF 4000 PSI
- Exectly ut the site v2 minimin conselect anti develor a minimi conselective substance of considering the minimi conselective of considering and the minimic conselective of considering the sector of the sector of the constructions of constructio
- THE BOOK PREPARATION, INCLUDING FOOTING EXCENTION, FILL, BACK FILL AND COMPACTING SHALL BE DONE FOLLOWING ZL ONICEROXE ION not exceedere 1.5. Compacted 10 32X of the moduled broclok wydminn dra derxila vz deleximed BA vzlvi diazy in fyaesz Corrizel of gravninya wylerwy vyd wilh 32X 10 10X BA dra drash kyzene lhe n.z. 21D 1020 zica zica
- IT ZUBNCLINEWT LITT EXLEMBING LEON ZILLEBRE ZIB GEVIDE 10 BOLLOW OL LONNDVLIONZ OK LTOOK ZIVEZ ZHWIT
- HT EJENALIED BANGEES HATT BE ANDREES HATT BE ANDREES ENCONTREPED' THE VERY RAMT BE INDERCAL TO SUTTRAFE SOIL AS ANDREES EQUIPART TO EXTERNAT BE REQUED-FOTED WITH MEDININ MEDICAL BOTOM THE EXCOSED SUB GANGE THE EXCOSED SUB GANGE SAMT BE REQUED-FOTED WITH MEDININ MEDICAL BOTTERS OG ULHER VERYORED THE EXCOSED SUB GANGE SAMT BE REQUED-FOTED WITH MEDININ MEDICAL BOTTERS OG ULHER VERYORED eonidation soils prior to placing construction. Contractor is also responsible for preventing softening of the
- HE CONTRACTOR IS TO PREVENT SURFACE WATER FROM ENTERING EXCAVATIONS, PUDDLE AND FROM FLOODING
- Beronal Los Soit" and Oreanic Inviennt' att Mel' Soll' (Toose Leosen) or Olihermize (Indesirable Soit Shatt Be Los Soit" and Oreanic Inviennt' Mel' Soll' (Toose Leosen) or Olihermize (Indesirable Soit Shatt Be Los Soit" and Oreanic (Indesirate Coores) organication (Indesirable) or att Snience Court Total (Indesirate) and Indesirate (Indesirate) and Indesirate (Indesirate) or att Snience (Indesirate) Indesirate (Indesirate) and Indesirate (Indesirate) and Indesirate (Indesirate) and Indesirate (Indesirate) THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PRONDE ADEQUATE SLOPING, SHORING, AND BRACING FOR ALL EXCAVATION TO PROTECT
- es tandi bios to inituative evelymork objevitions' okonnoing mater vnd snekkoe mater control metanes need 10 Excavitions' excling corelisacions vnd nilicities samt be ezivertered bios 10 fonnovijon instativijon' TT MORE SHAT CONFLY WITH OSHA AND STATE SAFETY BE ESTABLISHED BOIDE TO FOUNDATION INSTALLATION OF <del>2'i cenern</del> 2 - Eonnovlion

- SOUTHER REPORTED CONCRETE INC IL SECTED' SHITT INCTIDE 1 % TES OL LIBES DES CRIBC AND SOUTECL LISEN CONCRETE MOY IL SECTED' SHITT INCTIDE 1 % TES OL LIBES DES CRIBC AND BECOMENDATIONE? IN ELLIBES CREE MULTERITE CONTINUINO CHICODE I ALL'ELE: SHITT NOL BE REED BECOMENDATIONE? IN ELLIBES CREE MULTERITE CONSIDINICO CHICODE CATCIONE? ATLE? ELE: SHITT NOL BE REED TES OD NOL REVIES VONCELE LID CONCELE LID CONCELE MOY CONCERNICO CHICODE CATCIONE? INFORMEZ ADBUTCH AND DEVILIES CONSELLE MOY CONCELE DO NOL REVIES AND MERVINESZ ADBUTCH ANTITE DE DEVILIES CONCRETE DI CONCRETE DE OLIVICIÓN OL COTO TOMIZ VID DIRES AND MERVINESZ ADBUTCH ANTITE DE DEVILIES COLO BOUL SALANCE DEVICE IEND CONCRETE IN Y ANIMORY ANTITES COLOR BOUL ANTITES DE DEVILION OL COTO TOMIZ VID DIRES ADALLOS DEVICE IENDACEDIEL COLUMINORY ANDRES DEVICE DEMINICIÓN DIRESTA DEVICIÓN DIRE DE DEVILION OL COTO TOMIZ VID DIRES AND DEVICE IENDACEDIEL COLUMINORY ADALLOS DEVICE DEMINICIÓN DIRESTA DIRESTA DEVICIÓN DIRESTA DEVICIÓN DIRESTA DEVICE DEMINICIÓN DIRESTA DIRESTA DEVICIÓN DIRESTA DEVICIÓN DIRESTA DEVICE DEMINICIÓN DIRESTA DIRESTA DE DIRESTA DEVICIÓN DIRESTA DIRESTA DE DEVICIÓN DIRESTA DEVICIÓN DIRESTA DEVICIÓN DIRESTA DIRESTA DEDIRESTA DEVICIÓN DIRESTA DEVICIÓN DIRESTA DIRESTA DEDIRESTA DEVICIÓN DIRESTA DEVICIÓN DIRESTA DIRESTA DE DEVICIÓN DIRESTA DEVICIÓN DIRESTA DEVICIÓN DIRESTA DIRESTA DE DEVICIÓN DIRESTA DEVICIÓN DIRESTA DEVICIÓN DIRESTA DIRESTA DE DEVICIÓN DIRESTA DEVICIÓN DIRESTA DEVICIÓN DIRESTA DEVICIÓN DIRESTA DEVICIÓN DIRESTA DEVICIÓN DIRESTA DIRESTA DE DEVICIÓN DIRESTA DEVICIÓN DIRESTA DEVICIÓN DIRESTA DEVICIÓN DIRESTA DEVICIÓN DIRESTA DEVICIÓN DIRESTA DIRESTA DE DEVICIÓN DIRESTA DEVICIÓN DIRESTA DEVICIÓN DIRESTA DEVICIÓN DIRESTA DEVICIÓN DIRESTA DEVICIÓN DIRESTA DIRESTA DE DEVICIÓN DIRESTA DEVICID
- - - - ALBOART MHEN DRIFTING HOLFS IN CONCRELE
  - Deboyn men during index of the donger of the
- - IN & TTAK ONY SEVIS
  - STARS who matt: \*: Im the states for the stath of methers or not cast acamat the ground: the wid takets find the states find concrete for stath the stath of methers the stath of the stath of methers the stath of the stath of the stath of the stath the stath of the stath of the stath of the stath of the stath the stath of the sta
    - - SONDAVIO N
- Life Lottowing Winimum Concelle Coards Ramt be becaded lob beinlobeing Zleet Infere Shown oliheewise. B ynd att hooks Ramt be Zlandardd Inno: LEARLY CONFORM TO ASTAL A 185 MELLED MIRE FABRIC UNLESS OTHERMISE NOTED. SPLICES SHALL BE CLASS
- HENBIC ATHI CONTROL OF VELT Y HE WADED MORE EVENO INITIESE UNERWEE MORED SENTERS OF EXEMPTIONE OF EVENT BE OF VEST BENGLOVEN OF ELEMPT OF IN YECONDAVICE MULT HE FVIEZ EDUION OF VOI 212 HENGLOVEN EVENT VELT Y VELT AUXILIA HE FVIEZ EDUION OF VOI 212 HENGLOVEN EVENT VELT Y VELT AUXILIARY (F) EXECUTED MORE CHILD AUXILIARY OF AUXILIARY OF AUXILIARY OF AUXILIARY HENGLOVEN EVENT VELT Y VELT AUXILIARY OF AUXILIARY MORE CHILD AUXILIARY OF AUXILIARY OF AUXILIARY OF AUXILIARY MORE CHILD AUXILIARY OF AUXILIARY OF AUXILIARY MORE CHILD AUXILIARY MORE CHILLIARY MORE CHILD AUXILIARY MORE CHILLIARY MORE CHILLIARY MORE CHILLIARY MORE CH
- - Drinkabie Astar C 33 **WATER:** NORMAL WEIGHT AGGREGATE:
  - CIB A & CBI A MICA REINFORCEMENT:
  - ASTM C 150, TYPE I FORILAND CIMENT:
- Boltmann Chenne, Manna Chenne, Kanna Chenne,

ten (Juny)e °∈ k ∈ ∛ DESCRIPTION DATE A7 0 2/11/10 ISSUED FOR ZONING

ldS

**SPECIFICATIONS** 

AEBSAILLES, KY 40383

2082\_3848

her of the second of a construction of the contexponent of the second of

IT IS A VIOLATION OF LAW FOR ANY PERSON UNLESS THEY ARE ACTING

AONAL E

CACHER S

12212

NILADE

KL DET SIJSJ

3950 LEXINGTON RD US 60

NCINEER TO ALTER

SITE TYPE: RAWLAND - MONOPOLE

SAXET ALTLE TEXAS

 $\square$ 

· 00 -

-

SHEET NUMBER:

SHEEL MILE:

:SS3900A

:#∩8

3			 			
	VVIC	10.14		.10.0	00	

DKAWN 8Y: DW CHECKED 8Y: JD FL: 407.260.0231 FX: 407.260.0749

CONGWOOD, FL 32750 300 CROWN OAK CENTRE DRIVE



CANONSBURG, PA 15317 2000 CORPORATE DRIVE





BROWDE TE	72 72 79	It is undergrood by the owney that the contractor in submitting his brokents that he has carefully.	<b>.</b> 2
CLEAR AND STRIP AND PROTECT TE	9 7	DOCUMENTS: FAILURE OR OMISSION ON THE DAYL OF THE CONTRACTOR TO FULLE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CONTRACT OFFICE THAT MALLER CONTRACTION OF THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE	
ilsixə mixi	£	UNER RELEVANT MARCH SUCH THE CONTRACTOR RUCHT NOT HAVE FULLY INFORMED HINGELF FROM TO BIODING. NO PLEA OF INVOLVANCE OF CONDITIONS THAT EXIST, OR OF DIFFICUETES THAT MAY BE BUCOUTIFIERD OR OF MY HO PLEAVANT THIRD ANDRED THE WORK TO BE PERFORMED MILLE BE ACCENTED AS A REACON FOR ANY	¥
NOT SCHEDY	2	THE CONTRACTOR, IF AWARDED THE CONTRACT, WILL NOT BE ALLOWED ANY EXTRA COMPRENSATION BY REASON OF ANY	£
LIMIT SHALL THE CONSTI CLEARING O	ĩ	YI LHE BLE NONDERSLOOD LHE CONBLINGTON DOCINIERLE' AUTOLINE BLE YND IS EVNITIONS MULTI LHE CONDULINE BRCONNEERED	7
CLEARING A	3.1	BY SUBMILLING A BID FOR THIS WORK, THE CONTRACTOR ACKNOWEDGES THAT HE HAS THORMALEDED ACKNOWEDGES THAT HE HAS THORMALEDED AFTER THE ACKNOWEDGES THAT HE HAS THORMALED AFTER A THORMALED AFTER A THE ACKNOWEDGES THAT HE HAS THORMALED AFTER A THORALED	G
	- £	Beloke bloceeding mult life work vit work eint be berowed in v mohanninke mannel in vocusamine Dyninke: vit discredninge eint be cated 10 life vijetusn of Life branely mid eint be besoted Dyninke:	
PROPERTY (	7	Allowed due to differences between actuar dimensions and onknown indicated on the construction dimensions, conditions and elever stating work. No extra charge or compensation shalt be	
DISCONNECT		determine the extert of existing finishes, specklifts, equipment and other thena which must verify all and reinstalled in order to perform the work under this contract. The contractor must verify all	
THENPORARY THE CONTR THENAMPIENT	.1	beloke bicinning mokk vi lihe zile" lihe comusacijos zhatt inzbeci lihe exizung componinio og britding and Exizung conduidar vad zusacijasz	रां
TAJUMUDDA	5.1	yet equipment shart be instanted tever and geung. Teterhone numbers, no sign shart be located on the toker	.25
COVERNING THE CONTR	6	Excell Low Manning Signa zight vz. No. Liefskyzzing. Vnd zigna limul zivie omneusnik vnd Emiengenga. Vit malenatz shaft be inzlavted 6eu lihe mannevolnieger, inzlikacijonz:	21° 20'
ithe terma	.8	Equipment prior to final installation. Damaged equipment or maternals shall mot be installed permanently.	
Prevent ui		ALL MATERIALS MUST BE STORED OR NOT TO THIS CONTRACT, BAY EQUIPARENT OR MATERIAL STORAGE MUST MEET ALL All materials work related or not to this contract, bay equiparent or material storage wust meet all	56
rrom debr A JTTE Sitte A	.7	The best grade and of the same mannerscidery thronghold for each cives or grade of goupment. All materials and of the same mannerscidery thronghold brow to instatations, and share be of	<b>'8</b> 7
temporary		The New Equipment Before Groeping and Maternals. The contractor shall before Groeping and Interviews of any type of beam layont with the footprint of	77.
AT PROJECT SPILLS, STA	.9	Life conlevelor shift wonlor yft excling slenclinged onsing consiling under or golency.	56,
DISPOSE of The contra	۶.	Alternion of Roofing Warranties. The contractor is responsible to provide temporary power, water and toilet facilities as required by the	'97
Hith JSL Nihum Life Conlig	Ŧ	ה המובנים היה היה היה היה היה היה היה היה היה ה	74
Headiovanu Roa za Ro		SERVICE, COORDINATE CONDUIT RUN/TERMINATION POINT AND OBTAIN ANY FIELD INATERRILS THAT MAY BE SUPPLIED BY	
and operation	r	THE CONTRACTOR IS TO CONTRACT BOTH LOCAL POWER AND TELEPHONE UNITY COMPANIES BEFORE CONSTRUCTION BEGINS TO ORDER SERVICE, OBTAIN AND PAY ALL FEES ASSOCIATED WITH CONFIDING, SCHEDULE INSTALLATION OF	53
au degred up	2	recting the crute from completion of construction. The contractor is to provide the owner with a full set of record dramings with actual dimensions,	52
DRILLING, P		podenov og kinnerez orderez Manikani ome zel og lotas vil jne znile jnerozeg og docinificajnov tit nez-britiziz changez) kensions' Conselkaciono zela deltarez ni jne znika information ve jne vaskoned fitmaz'. Line conlinguistica kana vizo	
REMOVES ST	<u>,</u>	SHALT BE AVALABLE FOR INSPECTION AT ALL TIMES. IT IS THE CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBILITY TO ENSURE ALL	
CONTRACTO	٦.	A coby of the korkoved plank shall be kept in a plance specified by the confering activity and by law instrumences documentations shall be kept in a plance from to the work instrumences documentation shall be added by the work of the	51
AX3 YMA &	.9 .0	EVCH CONLENCLOS IZ BEZEORZIBITE LOS PAGITORI VID EXVIED DIE LO DETAL CONLENCLOS ITCERZEZ' BONDZ VID EXLERXON IN LIFE CONLENCE CONEDITE WITT NOL BE CONVENCED DIE LO DETAL CONCERCE DIE INFORMATIONEZ ENTRE CONTENCE VID ENTRE CONTENCE CONTENCE DI DIE LO DETAL CONCERCE DI DIE CONTENCE DI DIE CONTENCE DI DIE CON	50'
CONTRACTO	.C	Schednite the regulised inspections, a minimum of 48 hours of house shorid be gnen to anthorners of the contractor is responsible. For providing and the building inspection observation of the anthorner to the contractor of the second seco	<b>'6</b> 1
HTERRUPTIC	¥	עד כמאואיכוטר אין גיבאסאמוצד בעה אבמעוואר? אידוד הטונצי נט ואד פוווזאר והפבנוטא טבאצווידעו ני סכונ כא די שנסחופנט הצאמוצי ואכאבכוטאר? כפנוווסלטוסאי בניך אפאט גם מפוא ואיד אאיל סטוואיכטא וא גאד: "הופצטרטטר איד כאוווידערטא צאיד בא גיבאסאמוצי באט סנוואוואל יאט ואכחופאוא נוא	
A LIST OF	ĩ	RACH CONTRACTOR OF RECORD, AND SHALL PROVIDE THE JURISOPCIAN AT THE LOCAL JURISOPCIAN AS THE EXCH CONTRACTOR IS RECORD, AND SHALL PROVIDE THE JURISOPCIAN ANTH ALL PROVID FOR THE JURISOPCIAN AS THE CONTRACTOR OF RECORD, AND SHALL PROVIDE THE JURISOPCIAN WITH ALL PROVIDE THE JURISOPCIAN AS THE	181 121
PARCEL IS COORDINATE	2	he constances what contact with at reconsed deamles. Like constances what constances and takes and the sources in the construction schednes the constances what right up construction schednes to the busideselv. Owner wat in yonwice of the	.91
NZE WOZL	ी	Nork deligned bith for a contraction area of the contract to and deligned and the contract schedule of other of the contraction area.	
NY JULISOF TYNOLIOUV	52	Life contractions is inclinated to cooperate much and and the contractions derivative work on this work much life work of at the contractions is inclinated to contractions to ensure that work brockezeign is not integrated.	'SI
CONTRACT.		IL IS LIFE CONLINCTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO EXAMINE ALL PLAN SHEETS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND COORDINATE HIS CONSTRUCTION.	71
The owner Represent		The contractor shalt assume completer responsibility of the security of the stre until completion of the	.£1
in lhe ene Omnele	<b>'+</b> Z	ochy odhotmyce ordinac jile ługowieszo ol jile konky lile enaniesł witi noj tydnize kow ługowies disectiona y z Like conlikyciow zinty er weżonkiene edw comfactinko wili wit znelej kowa wio ługentywich znah y tymita, kryt ow ytreced in conkection wilih jile ebroswanyce or work on like ługoteci	71
NANTALAN F	53.	contractor further acrees to indemney and hold the performance of work on this project.	
PROMDE PI	33	This requirement skill be have to apply communicately includes an easily of all provided that that that during the confised of construction of the project including safety of all provided that that	
of conditi Protect f	517	and methods needed for proper performance of the work. The contractor will be required to assume sole and complete responsibility for Job site conditions	.11
THE CONTR	50' 16'	experienced in the necessity civils, and who are completely familyr with the specified requirements.	10
WYDE Omney, 2 B	-01	eronees. Descepto on the CVLT Single's the Contencion Similar Socie traditile cost and the CVLT Single to Molify the	
ALL UTUR	.81	IS LOAND BELINEEN LHE AVERORS ETEMENLZ OF LHE WORKING DEWINKOZ YND LHE LLARE NOLLH ORIENLYLION YZ OG LHE LIKER KOLLH YND SWIT AULEL LHE ENGINEEL BEROR LL D ENGGEEDING MLH HLE WARK LE YNL DSCEEDING OC LHE LIKER AN LLE AVERDAU DA ANNER AN AN ANNER AN AN ANNER AN AN ANNER AN AN ANNER AN ANNER AN ANNER ANNER AN	
THE UTIL	71	solity on the consistency of the Savero and and saverong at the cite for the consistence the constructor same here active to identify or establish the beaving of the line north at the site. The constructor same beaving the redecedentity of establish the beaving of the constructor saverong at the cite for the saverong saverong saver	6
IL VA IAVC DEFITIAC VI DEFITIAC VI	24	הסבטבעברערעדע אינגע א איז קבאבאיז אסגב איס געאסאנס סבעריג אינגע אוואיז אינגע אינגע געגע געגע אינגע אינגע אינגע אינגע אינגע אינגע אינג	.8
BE BEOLED	.91	אין בארצעין אינגע אינגע אינגע אינגע אינ	0
LHE NADER		Mulh in all respects the most restinguive notes syscilied are to take brecedence. Certain sections of the objects notes contained herein are fact of the planar mo specifications, and are to be complified	.7
SUBSURFAC		contractor. Each contractor much refer to all drawings. All concrimential with the references with references.	-
lo exizl II Lhe Brynz	·51	general civil, structural, electrical, and antenna dramings are interreated. In performance of the work, owner without a charge order,	.8
PAINT FOR		Homeney, no chance that atter the character intent of the design will be wade or permitted by the Winor devations erow the design takont are anticipated wid shart be considered as part of the work	.č
MHEBE IND Corole Exc	71	do not scale dramings. All dimensions take precedence over scale.	¥
nem cons Exgense n	13.	refecting existing electrical or other systems, such incidentel work is also r part of this contract. Inspect those areas and ascertain what is needed to do that work is also r part of this contract.	
Destroyed The contr	71	incidentat mour way atoo be necessary in very and shown on the encineering drawings die to changes.	3.
integrity , Ther strl		reonisements: The most stringent code will apply in the case of discreptancies or differences in the code	
THE CONTR THE COST	11	<ul> <li>MT GONEMAINE ZIFLE' CONNLY AND FOCKT CODEZ WID OBDIMANCEZ</li> <li>VASI'LIY - LIETCOMMINICYLIONZ INDRIZILK VRZODONULON - 555-6 ZIVADARD</li> </ul>	
DURING CO		<ul> <li>ORIA – OCCIDENTIONAL SAFETA AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION</li> <li>NEPA – MATIONAL FILE ENGLISTION ASSOCIATION</li> </ul>	
NOTIFY ENC	.01	<ul> <li>INC - INLENATURANT NECHANICAT CODE</li> <li>INDEC - VALIDART ZINDARUD LATURBING CODE</li> <li>CEC - AVAILANT CARAVINITIES</li> </ul>	
TRADE, PRO	6	<ul> <li>NC - NNOEMMULEE CREDING MILEVALUEEZ VESOCIATION</li> <li>NCM - MULONAL TECHNICK INVINEVALUEEZ VESOCIATION</li> </ul>	
and reading the		<ul> <li>NEC - NAUDART ETECLISION CODE</li> <li>IEE - INZILLIC DE ETECLISION MID ETECLISIONICE BROINEERS</li> <li>ACC - MARCINAL UNLIVEL OF A DESTE CALLISIONICE BROINEERS</li> </ul>	
DRAWING. A		<ul> <li>M2C - YNERKOW INZILLINE OF ZLEET CONZLIKACIJON ZBECIEVCIJONZ</li> <li>IBC - INLERNYJDONT BRITDING CODE 5000 YND ZRBZECINENI ZRIGHTERIKUZ' YZCE 1-02</li> </ul>	
NTTOMED D LHE RUE B LHE CONLIB	.8	чию алькътяница; чт моких анит ве бевковитер и уссоввинсе мин JHE Гудезд Ершои об JHE Loitowing Code2' 2цинвиво Солики;	7
VDINCEEDIN	ø	comparts. Helhoos: Lechniores' beocedness' segrencing find coordinating fit doubling of the more and the More', raing his beolessionar knowtedge find satits' he is sofeta besongibte for att consubnction menas'	
SHOULD A	2	THE MEANS AND METHODS OF PROCEDURE OF THE WORK. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUPERAISE AND COORDINATE ALL	
CONSTRUCT		hatemics reasonably recessively, whether or not specifically indicated, for the proper execution and The intertation of the documents is to show the complete instaltation and to include all layer and	'n
THE LOCAT	<b>.</b> 9	- CONTRACT DEVICEMENT - CONTRACT DEVICEMENT - CENTRACT DEVICEMENT	



A-A SECTIC SCALE: 1. CRGE [	
e keing 2 cong 3 cong 1 tower 3 cong 1 cong	<ol> <li>אוד לאלעות היו איז מערכות היו מער</li></ol>

CONTINUED FROM SPL

Exhibit E

December 17, 2009

# Terracon

Nsoro MasTec, LLC 10830 Penion Drive Louisville, Kentucky 40299

Attention: Mr. Chad Goughnour Email: cgoughnour@nsoro.com

Regarding: Geotechnical Engineering Report Proposed 200' Monopole Communications Tower Site Number: KYLXU5127 Site Name: Little Texas Terracon Project Number: 57097345

Dear Mr. Goughnour:

Terracon Consultants, Inc. (Terracon) has completed the geotechnical engineering services for the above referenced project. This report presents the findings of the subsurface exploration and provides geotechnical recommendations concerning earthwork and the design and construction of foundations for the proposed project.

Terracon's geotechnical design parameters and recommendations within this report apply to the existing planned tower height and would apply to adjustments in the tower height, up to a 20% increase or decrease in height, as long as the type of tower does not change. If changes in the height of the tower dictate a change in tower type (*i.e.* - monopole to self-support), Terracon should be contacted to evaluate our recommendations with respect to these changes.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you on this project. If you have any questions concerning this report, or if we may be of further service, please contact us.



## Terracon

#### TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page
1.0	PRC	DJECT INFORMATION	1
	1.1	Project Description	1
	1.2	Site Location and Description	1
2.0	SUE	BSURFACE CONDITIONS	
	2.1	Geology	2
	2.2	Subsurface Profile	
	2.3	Groundwater	3
3.0	REC	COMMENDATIONS FOR DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION	3
	3.1	General	3
	3.2	Drilled Pier Foundation System	3
	3.3	Shallow Buried Foundation System	
	3.4	Equipment Cabinet Foundations	6
	3.5		
4.0	GEN	NERAL COMMENTS	8

#### APPENDIX

Boring Location Plan Boring Log Field Exploration Procedures Laboratory Test Procedures General Notes Unified Soil Classification Description of Rock Properties

#### GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING REPORT PROPOSED COMMUNICATION TOWER VERSAILLES, WOODFORD COUNTY, KENTUCKY

Terracon Project No. 57097345 December 17, 2009

#### **1.0 PROJECT INFORMATION**

#### 1.1 Project Description

ITEM	DESCRIPTION
Site layout	See Appendix A, Figure A-1, Boring Location Plan
Site dimensions	About 80 feet by 80 feet
Tower	Monopole, 200 feet tall
	Vertical: 60 Kips (max.)
Maximum loads	Shear: 40 Kips (max.)
	Moment: 5,600 Kips (max.)
Maximum allowable settlement	1-inch (assumed)
Equipment Building:	Column: 25 kips (assumed)
Maximum Loads	Wall: 1.5 kips/ft (assumed)
Equipment Building:	Total Settlement: 1-inch (assumed)
Maximum allowable settlement	Differential Settlement: 3/4 inch over 40 feet (assumed)
Grading	Existing Grade ±1 foot

#### 1.2 Site Location and Description

ITEM	DESCRIPTION		
Location	Latitude: 38.04526 / Longitude: -84.65927 (approximate)		
	Site Address: 3950 Lexington Road, Versailles, Kentucky		
Existing improvements	Undeveloped grass pasture		
Current ground cover	grass		
Ground surface elevation	906 Feet AMSL (from provided survey information)		
Existing topography	Relatively level to gently sloping		

The above presentation of pertinent project information is based on our understanding of the plans and information provided to Terracon Consultants, Inc. (Terracon). If this project information is not consistent with the development plans for the site, please inform us of any discrepancies or change in plans.



#### 2.0 SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS

#### 2.1 Geology

FORMATION <sup>1</sup>	DESCRIPTION			
Cynthiania Formation	This formation consists of shale, sandstone and limestone. Limestone is medium to medium dark gray, medium to coarse grained, and bioclastic; usually weathers to light brown. This formation is approximately 40 to 60 feet thick.			
1. Based on the Geologic Map of Geological Survey (1964).	of Versailles quadrangle, Kentucky, published by the Kentucky			

#### 2.2 Subsurface Profile

The boring was drilled at the center of the site. Based on the results of our boring, the subsurface conditions on the project site can be generalized as follows:

Description	Approximate Depth to Bottom of Stratum (feet)	Material Encountered	Consistency/Density	
Surface	1/2	Topsoil/Rootzone	N/A	
Stratum 1	2	FILL - Clay	N/A	
Stratum 2	3	Weathered Limestone <sup>1</sup>	Hard	
Otrastrum 0	40	0	Recovery = 97 to 100%	
Stratum 3	18	Competent Limestone <sup>2</sup>	RQD = 72 to 95%	

1. Very severe to completely weathered. Auger refusal was encountered at a depth of approximately 3 feet below ground surface.

2. Slightly to moderately weathered, gray, hard, thin to medium bedded; measured unconfined compressive strength of non-fragmented rock core specimen equal to 6,500 psi; unit weight of approximately 170 pcf.

Specific conditions encountered at the boring location are indicated on the attached boring log. Stratification boundaries on the boring log represent the approximate location of changes in soil and rock types; in-situ, the transition between materials may be gradual. Further details of the soil and rock profile can be found on the boring log in the Appendix of this report.



#### 2.3 Groundwater

The boring was advanced to a depth of approximately 3 feet using dry drilling techniques and thereafter utilizing wet coring methods to the boring termination depth of about 18 feet. Groundwater was not observed prior to introduction of water for core drilling, nor during a period of 15-minutes after auger refusal and prior to water introduction into the borehole.

These groundwater observations are considered approximate and are short-term, since the boring was open for a short time period. On a long-term basis, groundwater may be present within the depths explored. Additionally, groundwater will fluctuate seasonally with climatic changes and should be evaluated just prior to construction.

#### 3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS FOR DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION

#### 3.1 General

Based on the encountered subsurface conditions, the proposed tower can be either founded on a drilled pier or on a shallow buried foundation. The equipment building may be supported on shallow spread footings. Design recommendations for the tower drilled pier and a shallow buried foundation as well as shallow foundations for the equipment building are presented in the following paragraphs.

#### 3.2 Drilled Pier Foundation System

The proposed tower can be founded on a straight shaft drilled pier foundation system. Based on the results of field and laboratory testing, we have developed the following drilled pier design parameters.

Approximate Depth (feet) <sup>1</sup>	Allowable Skin Friction (psf)	Allowable End Bearing Pressure (psf)	Allowable Passive Pressure (psf)	Cohesion (psf)	Internal Angle of Friction (Degrees)	Strain ε <sub>50</sub>	Lateral Subgrade Modulus (pci)
0 – 3	Ignore	Ignore	Ignore	Ignore	Ignore	Ignore	Ignore
Competent Limestone 3 – 18	3,000 <sup>2</sup>	40,000	10,000 <sup>2</sup>	100,000 <sup>2</sup>		0.00001	3,000

1. Pier observation is recommended to adjust pier length if variable soil and/or rock conditions are encountered. A total unit weight of 170 pcf can be assumed for the limestone bedrock.

2. The pier should be embedded a minimum of 3 feet into competent limestone to mobilize these higher rock strength parameters. Furthermore, it is assumed the rock socket will be extended using coring techniques rather than blasting/shooting.

#### **Geotechnical Engineering Report** 200-Foot Monopole Tower Versailles, Kentucky December 17, 2009 Terracon Project No. 57097345

## Terracon

The indicated cohesion, lateral subgrade modulus and strain values have no factors of safety, and the allowable skin friction and the passive resistances have a factor of safety of about 2. The cohesion, lateral subgrade modulus and strain values given in the above table are based on our boring, published values and our past experience with similar soil and rock types. These values should, therefore, be considered approximate. To mobilize the higher rock strength parameters, the pier should be socketed at least 3 feet into competent limestone. Furthermore, it is assumed that the rock socket is developed using coring rather than blasting techniques. The allowable end bearing pressure provided in the table has an approximate factor of safety of at least 3. If the drilled pier is designed using the above parameters and bears within the limestone bedrock, settlements are not anticipated to exceed ½ inch.

The upper 3 feet of fill and weathered limestone should be ignored due to the potential effects of frost action and construction disturbance. To avoid a reduction in lateral and uplift resistance caused by variable subsurface conditions and or bedrock depths, we recommend that drawings instruct the contractor to notify the engineer if subsurface conditions significantly different than encountered in our boring are disclosed during the drilled pier installation. Under these circumstances, it may be necessary to adjust the overall length of the pier. To facilitate these adjustments and assure that the pier is embedded in suitable materials, it is recommended that a Terracon representative observe the drilled pier excavation.

We note that auger refusal conditions were encountered at a depth of approximately 3 feet, therefore, the contractor should recognize the hardness of the material and be prepared to use rock teeth or other means to extend below this depth.

A drilled pier foundation should be designed with a minimum shaft diameter of 30 inches to facilitate clean out and possible dewatering of the pier excavation. Temporary casing may be required during the pier excavation in order to control possible groundwater seepage and support the sides of the excavation in weak soil zones. Care should be taken so that the sides and bottom of the excavations are not disturbed during construction. The bottom of the shaft should be free of loose soil or debris prior to reinforcing steel and concrete placement.

A concrete slump of at least 6 inches is recommended to facilitate temporary casing removal. It should be possible to remove the casing from a pier excavation during concrete placement provided that the concrete inside the casing is maintained at a sufficient level to resist any earth and hydrostatic pressures outside the casing during the entire casing removal procedure.

#### 3.3 Shallow Buried Foundation System

If desired, a shallow buried foundation can be used to support the proposed tower. The buried foundation can be designed using the natural soil/engineered fill parameters indicated in the following table.

## Terracon

The gently sloping site and relatively shallow overburden may result in slight excavation difficulties to achieve a level bearing surface. These difficulties could include bedrock excavation.

DESCRIPTION	VALUE	
Foundation Subgrade <sup>1</sup>	Competent limestone or engineered granular fill extending to competent rock.	
Net allowable bearing pressure <sup>2</sup>	4,000 psf	
Allowable passive pressure <sup>3</sup>	Equivalent Fluid Pressure = 300 pcf	
Coefficient of sliding friction <sup>3</sup>	0.5	
Vertical Modulus of Subgrade Reaction (pci)	200	
Minimum embedment below finished grade for frost protection	18 inches	
Approximate total settlement <sup>4</sup>	1 inch	

 If the bedrock provides an irregular bearing surface for the buried foundation, over excavated areas should be backfilled with well graded granular fill. The material should be compacted to 98% of maximum dry density as shown in table 3.5.1 Compaction Requirements. A geotechnical engineer should verify foundation subgrade prior to concrete placement

- 2. Assumes any soft or unsuitable soils, if encountered, will be undercut and replaced with approved engineered granular fill. The recommended net allowable bearing pressure is the pressure in excess of the minimum surrounding overburden pressure at the footing base elevation.
- 3. The sides of the excavation for the spread foundation must be nearly vertical and the concrete should be placed neat against these vertical faces for the passive earth pressure values to be valid. If the loaded side is sloped or benched, and then backfilled, the allowable passive pressure will be significantly reduced. Passive resistance in the upper 3 feet of the soil profile should be neglected. Lateral resistance due to friction at the base of the footing should be ignored where uplift also occurs.
- 4. The foundation settlement will depend upon the variations within the subsurface soil profile, the structural loading conditions, the embedment depth of the footing, the thickness of compacted fill, and the quality of the earthwork operations.

Uplift forces can be resisted by the dead weight of the foundation and the effective weight of any soil above the foundation. A unit weight of soil not exceeding 115 pcf is appropriate for the on-site soils backfilled above the foundation, assuming that it is compacted to at least 95 percent of standard Proctor maximum dry density (ASTM D-698). A unit weight of 150 pcf could be used for reinforced foundation concrete. The ground surface should be sloped away from the foundation to avoid ponding of water and saturation of the backfill materials.

The base of all foundation excavations should be free of water and loose soil prior to placing concrete. Concrete should be placed soon after excavating to reduce disturbance to the bearing surface. It is recommended that the geotechnical engineer be retained to observe and test the soil foundation bearing materials.



#### 3.4 Equipment Cabinet Foundations

DESCRIPTION           Foundation Subgrade 1           Net allowable bearing pressure 2		VALUE           Suitable stable native soils or weathered rock           2,500 psf				
				Minimum footing sizes	Isolated:	2 feet by 2 feet
					Wall :	16 inches wide
Coefficient of sliding frict	tion	0.35				
Minimum embedment below finished grade for frost protection <sup>3</sup>		18 inches				
Approximate total settlement <sup>4</sup>		1 inch				

1. A geotechnical engineer should verify foundation subgrade prior to concrete placement.

2. Assumes any existing fill, soft or unsuitable soils, where encountered, will be undercut and replaced with approved engineered fill. The recommended net allowable bearing pressure is the pressure in excess of the minimum surrounding overburden pressure at the footing base elevation.

- 3. For perimeter foundations and foundations beneath unheated areas.
- 4. The foundation settlement will depend upon the variations within the subsurface soil profile, the structural loading conditions, the embedment depth of the footings, the thickness of any compacted fill, and the quality of the earthwork operations.

#### 3.5 Earthwork

Site preparation should begin with removal of topsoil, existing fill, vegetation, organics and any soft or otherwise unsuitable materials from the entire construction area. We recommend the actual stripping depth along with any soft soils that will require undercutting be evaluated by the geotechnical engineer at the time of construction. Engineered fill should meet the following material property requirements:

Fill Type <sup>1</sup>	USCS Classification	Acceptable Location for Placement <sup>1</sup>
Lean clay	CL (LL<50 & PI<22)	Beneath equipment building and access road all elevations
Well graded granular material	GW, SW, SM, and SC <sup>2</sup>	All locations and elevations
On-site soil, existing fill, weathered rock		Beneath equipment building and access road assuming it can be broken down to maximum particle size of 4 inches.



#### (Continued from previous page)

- Controlled, compacted fill should consist of approved materials that are free of organic matter and debris. Frozen material should not be used, and fill should not be placed on a frozen subgrade. A sample of each material type should be submitted to the geotechnical engineer for evaluation. Any fill to be placed beneath the tower footing should consist of well graded granular material.
- 2. Similar to crushed limestone aggregate or limestone screenings or granular material such as sand, gravel or crushed stone (pug mix).

#### 3.5.1 Compaction Requirements

Fill Lift Thickness	9-inches or less in loose thickness		
Compaction Requirements <sup>1</sup>	98% of the materials standard Proctor max. dry density (ASTM D698)		
Moisture Content – Granular Material	Workable moisture levels <sup>2</sup>		
Moisture Content – Cohesive Soil	Within the range of optimum moisture content to 2% above or 1% below optimum moisture content as determined by the standard Proctor test at the time of placement		

- We recommend that engineered fill be tested for moisture content and compaction during placement. Should the results of the in-place density tests indicate the specified moisture or compaction limits have not been met, the area represented by the test should be reworked and retested as required until the specified moisture and compaction requirements are achieved.
- 2. Specifically, moisture levels should be maintained low enough to allow for satisfactory compaction to be achieved without the cohesionless fill material pumping when proofrolled.

#### 3.5.2 Construction Considerations

Although the exposed subgrade is anticipated to be relatively stable upon initial exposure, unstable subgrade conditions could develop during general construction operations, particularly if the soils are wetted and/or subjected to repetitive construction traffic. The use of light construction equipment would aid in reducing subgrade disturbance. Should unstable subgrade conditions develop, stabilization measures will need to be employed.

Construction traffic over the completed subgrade should be avoided to the extent practical. The site should also be graded to prevent ponding of surface water on the prepared subgrades or in excavations. If the subgrade should become frozen, desiccated, saturated, or disturbed, the affected material should be removed or these materials should be scarified, moisture conditioned, and recompacted. As a minimum, all temporary excavations should be sloped or braced as required by Occupational Health and Safety Administration (OSHA) regulations to provide stability and safe working conditions. Temporary excavations will probably be required during grading operations.
#### Geotechnical Engineering Report 200-Foot Monopole Tower ☐ Versailles, Kentucky December 17, 2009 ☐ Terracon Project No. 57097345



The grading contractor, by his contract, is usually responsible for designing and constructing stable, temporary excavations and should shore, slope or bench the sides of the excavations as required, to maintain stability of both the excavation sides and bottom. All excavations should comply with applicable local, state and federal safety regulations, including the current OSHA Excavation and Trench Safety Standards.

The geotechnical engineer should be retained during the construction phase of the project to observe earthwork and to perform necessary tests and observations during subgrade preparation; proof-rolling; placement and compaction of controlled compacted fills; backfilling of excavations into the completed subgrade, and just prior to construction of foundations.

## 4.0 GENERAL COMMENTS

Terracon should be retained to review the final design plans and specifications so comments can be made regarding interpretation and implementation of our geotechnical recommendations in the design and specifications. Terracon also should be retained to provide observation and testing services during grading, excavation, foundation construction and other earth-related construction phases of the project.

The analysis and recommendations presented in this report are based upon the data obtained from the borings performed at the indicated locations and from other information discussed in this report. This report does not reflect variations that may occur between borings, across the site, or due to the modifying effects of construction or weather. The nature and extent of such variations may not become evident until during or after construction. If variations appear, we should be immediately notified so that further evaluation and supplemental recommendations can be provided.

The scope of services for this project does not include either specifically or by implication any environmental or biological (*e.g.*, mold, fungi, bacteria) assessment of the site or identification or prevention of pollutants, hazardous materials or conditions. If the owner is concerned about the potential for such contamination or pollution, other studies should be undertaken.

This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of our client for specific application to the project discussed and has been prepared in accordance with generally accepted geotechnical engineering practices. No warranties, express or implied, are intended or made. Site safety, excavation support, and dewatering requirements are the responsibility of others. In the event that changes in the nature, design, or location of the project as outlined in this report are planned, the conclusions and recommendations contained in this report shall not be considered valid unless Terracon reviews the changes and either verifies or modifies the conclusions of this report in writing.

Terracon

APPENDIX



	LOG OF BOR	RING	NC	D. E	3-1					Pa	age 1 of 1
CLII	ENT Nsoro, LLC										
SITI	E Lexington Road	PRO	JEC	Т			195' N				
	Versailles, Kentucky			1	SAL	APLES		lexas	Site	TESTS	
GRAPHIC LOG	DESCRIPTION	DEPTH, ft.	USCS SYMBOL	NUMBER	түре	RECOVERY, in.	SPT - N BLOWS / ft.	WATER CONTENT, %	DRY UNIT WT pcf	UNCONFINED STRENGTH, psf	
	Approx. Surface Elev.: 906 ft <del>0.33</del> — <b>TOPSOIL (APPROX 4'')</b> / <del>905.5</del>	ā	ö	Ž	F	R	ы В Ш	≥õ			
	FILL - CLAY with asphalt fragments 2 904			1	SS		7- 50/5"				
	3 WEATHERED LIMESTONE, gray 903					97%	DOD		170	6500	
	LIMESTONE, slightly to moderately weathered, gray, hard, thin to medium bedded	5		R-1	DR	97%	RQD 75%		170	psi	
				R-2	DB	97%	RQD 72%				
		10					12.70				
				R-3	DB	100%	RQD 95%				
	18 AUGER REFUSAL ENCOUNTERED AT 3 FEET; ROCK CORED FROM 3 TO 18										
	FEET. GROUNDWATER NOT ENCOUNTERED PRIOR TO INTRODUCTION OF WATER FOR CORE DRILLING										
The betw WA	*classification and stratigraphic boundaries estimated from disturbed samples. core samples and petrographic analysis may reveal other rock types and stratigraphic classifications.										
The	stratification lines represent the approximate boundary lines veen soil and rock types: in-situ, the transition may be gradual.							**CM	E 140	H SPT auto	matic hammer
WA	TER LEVEL OBSERVATIONS, ft					BOR	ING S				12-7-09
WL							ING C			C	10-7-09
WL WL WL		J				RIG		CME		FOREMA	
WL	Boring Backfilled After Drilling					APP	ROVE	D	NB	JOB #	57097345

## Terracon

## **Field Exploration Procedures**

The boring was drilled at the center of the lease area as staked in the field by the owner's representative. The approximate boring location is shown on the enclosed Site Location Map. The surface elevation shown on the boring log was obtained from the site plan provided by the client.

Drilling was performed using a truck mounted rotary drill rig. Hollow stem augers were initially used to advance the borehole. Representative soil samples were obtained by the split-barrel sampling procedure. In the split-barrel sampling procedure, the number of blows required to advance a standard 2-inch O.D. split-barrel sampler the last 12 inches of the typical total 18-inch penetration by means of a 140-pound hammer with a free fall of 30 inches, is the standard penetration resistance value (N). This value is used to estimate the in-situ relative density of cohesionless soils and the consistency of cohesive soils. The sampling depths and penetration distance, plus the standard penetration resistance values, are shown on the boring log. The samples were sealed and returned to the laboratory for testing and classification.

A CME automatic SPT hammer was used to advance the split-barrel sampler in the boring performed for this site. A significantly greater efficiency is achieved with the automatic hammer compared to the conventional safety hammer operated with a cathead and rope. This higher efficiency has an appreciable effect on the standard penetration resistance blow count (N) values. The effect of the automatic hammer's efficiency has been considered in the interpretation and analysis of the subsurface information for this report.

Auger refusal was encountered at a depth of about 3 feet. Below this depth, the boring was advanced into the refusal materials using a diamond bit attached to the outer barrel of a double core barrel. The inner barrel collected the cored material as the outer barrel was rotated at high speeds to cut the rock. The barrel was retrieved to the surface upon completion of each drill run. Once the core samples were retrieved, they were placed in a box and logged. The rock was later classified by an engineer and the "percent recovery" and rock quality designation (RQD) was determined.

The "percent recovery" is the ratio of the sample length retrieved to the drilled length, expressed as a percent. An indication of the actual in-situ rock quality is provided by calculating the sample's RQD. The RQD is the percentage of the cumulative length of broken cores retrieved which have core segments at least 4 inches in length (discounting mechanical breaks) compared to each drilled length. The percent recovery and RQD are related to rock soundness and quality as illustrated on the following table (next page):



.

Relation of RQD and in-situ Rock Quality						
RQD (%)	Rock Quality					
90 - 100	Excellent					
75 - 90	Good					
50 - 75	Fair					
25 - 50	Poor					
0 -25	Very Poor					

Relation of RQD and In-situ Rock Quality

A field log of the boring was prepared by the drill crew. This log included visual classifications of the materials encountered during drilling as well as the driller's interpretation of the subsurface conditions between samples. The final boring log included with this report represents an interpretation of the field log and includes modifications based on laboratory observation and tests of the samples.

The soil samples were classified in the laboratory based on visual observation, texture and plasticity. The descriptions of the soils indicated on the boring log are in general accordance with the enclosed General Notes and the Unified Soil Classification System. Estimated group symbols according to the Unified Soil Classification System are given on the boring log. A brief description of this classification system is attached to this report.

Classification and descriptions of rock core samples are in general accordance with the enclosed General Notes, and are based on visual and tactile observations. Petrographic analysis of thin sections may indicate other rock types. Percent recovery and rock quality designation (RQD) were calculated for these samples and are noted at their depths of occurrence on the boring log.



1

## Laboratory Testing Procedures

## **Classification**

Descriptive classifications of the soil and rock indicated on the boring log are in accordance with the enclosed General Notes and the Unified Soil Classification System. Also shown are estimated Unified Soil Classification Symbols. A brief description of this classification system is attached to this report. All classification was by visual manual procedures.

## Rock Core Unconfined Compression Test

Selected pieces of rock core were tested in unconfined compression (ASTM D 2938). Rock core samples were cut into lengths approximately twice their diameter and capped with a compound. The cores were then tested in compression to failure. The test results are presented on the boring log.

## Unit Weight

This test is performed to measure the total/moist or oven-dried unit weight of a rock core sample. The total/moist or oven-dried unit weight is directly determined by dividing the total/moist or oven-dried weight by the cylindrical volume of the intact sample respectively. The volume measurement includes any voids or pore spaces in the sample. Moisture contents are performed in accordance with ASTM D 2216.

## **GENERAL NOTES**

## DRILLING & SAMPLING SYMBOLS:

- SS: Split Spoon  $-1^{-3}/_{8}$ " I.D., 2" O.D., unless otherwise noted Hollow Stem Auger HS: Thin-Walled Tube - 2" O.D., unless otherwise noted ST: PA: Power Auger RS: Ring Sampler - 2.42" I.D., 3" O.D., unless otherwise noted HA: Hand Auger Diamond Bit Coring - 4", N, B DB: RB: Rock Bit
- BS: Bulk Sample or Auger Sample

WB: Wash Boring or Mud Rotary

The number of blows required to advance a standard 2-inch O.D. split-spoon sampler (SS) the last 12 inches of the total 18-inch penetration with a 140-pound hammer falling 30 inches is considered the "Standard Penetration" or "N-value".

#### WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENT SYMBOLS:

WCI: Wet Cave in WD: While Drilling	
DCI: Dry Cave in BCR: Before Casing Removal	
AB: After Boring ACR: After Casing Removal	

Water levels indicated on the boring logs are the levels measured in the borings at the times indicated. Groundwater levels at other times and other locations across the site could vary. In pervious soils, the indicated levels may reflect the location of groundwater. In low permeability soils, the accurate determination of groundwater levels may not be possible with only short-term observations.

**DESCRIPTIVE SOIL CLASSIFICATION:** Soil classification is based on the Unified Classification System. Coarse Grained Soils have more than 50% of their dry weight retained on a #200 sieve; their principal descriptors are: boulders, cobbles, gravel or sand. Fine Grained Soils have less than 50% of their dry weight retained on a #200 sieve; they are principally described as clays if they are plastic, and silts if they are slightly plastic or non-plastic. Major constituents may be added as modifiers and minor constituents may be added according to the relative proportions based on grain size. In addition to gradation, coarse-grained soils are defined on the basis of their in-place relative density and fine-grained soils on the basis of their consistency.

## CONSISTENCY OF FINE-GRAINED SOILS

**RELATIVE PROPORTIONS OF SAND AND GRAVEL** 

## **RELATIVE DENSITY OF COARSE-GRAINED SOILS**

<u>Unconfined</u> <u>Compressive</u> <u>Strength, Qu, psf</u>	Standard Penetration or N-value (SS) Blows/Ft.	<u>Consistency</u>	<u>Standard Penetration</u> <u>or N-value (SS)</u> <u>Blows/Ft.</u>	<u>Ring Sampler (RS)</u> <u>Blows/Ft.</u>	<u>Relative Density</u>
< 500	<2	Very Soft	0-3	0-6	Very Loose
500 – 1,000	2-3	Soft	4 – 9	7-18	Loose
1,001 – 2,000	4-6	Medium Stiff	10 – 29	19-58	Medium Dense
2,001 - 4,000	7-12	Stiff	30 – 49	59-98	Dense
4,001 – 8,000	13-26	Very Stiff	50+	99+	Very Dense
8,000+	26+	Hard			

### **GRAIN SIZE TERMINOLOGY**

<u>Descriptive Term(s) of other</u> <u>Constituents</u>	Percent of Dry Weight	<u>Major Component</u> <u>of Sample</u>	Particle Size			
Trace	< 15	Boulders	Over 12 in. (300mm)			
With	15 – 29	Cobbles	12 in. to 3 in. (300mm to 75 mm)			
Modifier	> 30	Gravel	3 in. to #4 sieve (75mm to 4.75 mm)			
		Sand	#4 to #200 sieve (4.75mm to 0.075mm)			
		Silt or Clay	Passing #200 Sieve (0.075mm)			
RELATIVE PROPORTIONS OF FINES		PLASTICITY DESCRIPTION				
<u>Descriptive Term(s) of other</u> <u>Constituents</u>	Percent of Dry Weight	Term	Plasticity Index			
Trace	< 5	Non-plast				
With	5 – 12	Low	1-10			
Modifiers	> 12	Medium	11-30			
		High	30+			

# lerracon.

	UNIFIED	SOIL CLAS	SIFICATION SYSTEM		
Criteria f	Soil Classification Group				
				Symbol	Group Name <sup>8</sup>
	Gravels	Clean Gravels	$Cu \ge 4$ and $1 \le Cc \le 3^{\epsilon}$	GW	Well-graded gravel <sup>F</sup>
	More than 50% of coarse	Less than 5% fines <sup>c</sup>	$Cu < 4$ and/or $1 > Cc > 3^{\epsilon}$	GP	Poorly graded gravel <sup>F</sup>
	fraction retained on	Gravels with Fines More than 12% fines <sup>c</sup>	Fines classify as ML or MH	GM	Silty gravel <sup>FG,H</sup>
Coarse Grained Soils	No. 4 sieve		Fines classify as CL or CH	GC	Clayey gravel <sup>FGH</sup>
More than 50% retained on No. 200 sieve	Sands	Clean Sands	$Cu \ge 6$ and $1 \le Cc \le 3^{E}$	SW	Well-graded sand
off No. 200 Sleve	50% or more of coarse fraction passes No. 4 sieve	Less than 5% fines <sup>D</sup>	Cu < 6 and/or 1 > Cc > 3 <sup>E</sup>	SP	Poorly graded sand
		Sands with Fines	Fines classify as ML or MH	SM	Silty sand <sup>GHI</sup>
		More than 12% fines <sup>D</sup>	Fines Classify as CL or CH	SC	Clayey sand <sup>GHI</sup>
			PI > 7 and plots on or above "A" line	CL	Lean clay <sup>KLM</sup>
	Silts and Clays	inorganic	PI < 4 or plots below "A" line <sup>J</sup>	ML	Silt <sup>KLM</sup>
	Liquid limit less than 50	•	Liquid limit - oven dried		Organic clay <sup>KLMN</sup>
Fine-Grained Soils		organic	Liquid limit - not dried < 0.75	OL	Organic silt <sup>KLMO</sup>
50% or more passes the No. 200 sieve	•	• • .	PI plots on or above "A" line	CH	Fat clay
NO. 200 SIEVE		inorganic		N AL I	Electic OttaKil M

No. 200 sieve		tooppeate	PI plots on or above "A" line			Fat clay
10.200 51676	Silts and Clays	inorganic	PI plots below "A" line		MH	Elastic Silt <sup>K-L M</sup>
	Liquid limit 50 or more	organic	Liquid limit - oven dried	< 0.75	OH	Organic clay <sup>KLMP</sup>
			Liquid limit - not dried	< 0.15	Un	Organic silt <sup>KLMQ</sup>
Highly organic soils	Primarily organic matter		er, dark in color, and organic odor			Peat

<sup>A</sup>Based on the material passing the 3-in. (75-mm) sieve

- <sup>B</sup> If field sample contained cobbles or boulders, or both, add "with cobbles or boulders, or both" to group name.
- <sup>c</sup>Gravels with 5 to 12% fines require dual symbols: GW-GM well-graded gravel with silt, GW-GC well-graded gravel with clay, GP-GM poorly graded gravel with silt, GP-GC poorly graded gravel with clay.

<sup>D</sup>Sands with 5 to 12% fines require dual symbols: SW-SM well-graded sand with silt, SW-SC well-graded sand with clay, SP-SM poorly graded sand with silt, SP-SC poorly graded sand with clay

<sup>E</sup>Cu = D<sub>60</sub>/D<sub>10</sub> Cc = 
$$\frac{(D_{30})^2}{D_{10} \times D_6}$$

<sup>F</sup> If soil contains  $\ge$  15% sand, add "with sand" to group name. <sup>G</sup>If fines classify as CL-ML, use dual symbol GC-GM, or SC-SM.

- <sup>H</sup>If fines are organic, add "with organic fines" to group name.
- If soil contains  $\geq$  15% gravel, add "with gravel" to group name.
- <sup>J</sup> If Atterberg limits plot in shaded area, soil is a CL-ML, silty clay. <sup>K</sup> If soil contains 15 to 29% plus No. 200, add "with sand" or "with
- gravel," whichever is predominant.
- <sup>L</sup> If soil contains ≥ 30% plus No. 200 predominantly sand, add "sandy" to group name.

ġ.

- $^{\rm M}$  If soil contains  $\geq$  30% plus No. 200, predominantly gravel, add "gravelly" to group name.
- <sup>N</sup> PI  $\geq$  4 and plots on or above "A" line.
- <sup>o</sup> PI < 4 or plots below "A" line.
- <sup>P</sup> PI plots on or above "A" line.
- <sup>Q</sup> PI plots below "A" line.



## **GENERAL NOTES**

**Description of Rock Properties** 

WEATHERING			<i></i>					
Fresh		•			-	nder hammer if crystalline.		
Very slight	Rock generally fresh, joints stained, some joints may show thin clay coatings, crystals in broken face show bright. Rock rings under hammer if crystalline.							
Slight		Rock generally fresh, joints stained, and discoloration extends into rock up to 1 in. Joints may contain clay. In granitoid rocks some occasional feldspar crystals are dull and discolored. Crystalline rocks ring under hammer.						
Moderate		ome shov	of rock show discoloration and weathering effects. In granitoid rocks, most feldspars are dull ne show clayey. Rock has dull sound under hammer and shows significant loss of strength as n rock.					
Moderately severe						ars dull and discolored and majori ed with geologist's pick.		
Severe						nt, but reduced in strength to stror ents of strong rock usually left.		
Very severe	All rock except q only fragments of			lock "fabric" discerni	ible, but <del>n</del>	nass effectively reduced to "soil" wit		
Complete	Rock reduced to be present as dik			rnible or discernible	only in sm	nall, scattered locations. Quartz ma		
HARDNESS (for en	igineering descript	ion of ro	ck – not to be confi	used with Moh's so	ale for m	inerals)		
Very hard	Cannot be scratched with knife or sharp pick. Breaking of hand specimens requires several hard blows of geologist's pick.							
Hard	Can be scratched	l with knif	e or pick only with di	fficulty. Hard blow o	f hammer	required to detach hand specimen		
Moderately hard			e or pick. Gouges o ecimens can be det			e excavated by hard blow of point		
Medium			l 1/16 in. deep by firr num size by hard blo			int. Can be excavated in small chip s pick.		
Soft			I readily with knife on a pick point. Small t			d in chips to pieces several inches inger pressure.		
Very soft			Can be excavated r e. Can be scratched			ces 1-in. or more in thickness can b		
		Joint,	Bedding and Folia	tion Spacing in Ro	ck <sup>a</sup>			
	Spacing		Joi	nts		Bedding/Foliation		
Less than 2 in.				close		Very thin		
	2 in. – 1 ft.		Clo			Thin		
1 ft 3 ft. 3 ft. – 10 ft. More than 10 ft.			Moderat Wi			Medium		
				ae wide	Thick Very thick			
			an man	•	L			
	Rock Quality Desi				pint Openness Descriptors			
	a percentage	Diagno	ostic description	Openness		Descriptor		
	ceeding 90		Excellent	No Visible Sepa		Tight Slightly Open		
	90 - 75 75 50		Good Fair	Less than 1/32 1/32 to 1/8 i		Slightly Open Moderately Open		
	75 — 50 50 — 25		Poor	1/8 to 3/8 ir		Open		
	50 – 25 ss than 25		Very poor	3/8 in to 0.1		Moderately Wide		

Greater than 0.1 ft. Wide a. Spacing refers to the distance normal to the planes, of the described feature, which are parallel to each other or nearly so.
 b. RQD (given as a percentage) = length of core in pieces 4 in. and longer/length of run.

Very poor

Less than 25

References: American Society of Civil Engineers. Manuals and Reports on Engineering Practice - No. 56. <u>Subsurface Investigation for Design</u> and Construction of Foundations of Buildings. New York: American Society of Civil Engineers, 1976. U.S. Department of the Interior, Bureau of Reclamation, <u>Engineering Geology Field Manual</u>.

3/8 in. to 0.1 ft.



Moderately Wide

Exhibit F



Red Flags indicate AT&T existing and proposed locations. Blue Flags indicate non-AT&T existing towers.



## Competing Utilities, Corporations or Persons

American Towers
Crown Communication
SBA Towers
Verizon
Sprint / Nextel
T-Mobile
Bluegrass Cellular
Shared Sites
Cricket
Pegasus Towers

## Exhibit G



Federal Aviation Administration Air Traffic Airspace Branch, ASW-520 2601 Meacham Blvd. Fort Worth, TX 76137-0520 Aeronautical Study No. 2009-ASO-7807-OE

Issued Date: 02/16/2010

AT&T Mobility - Dana McNatt Rick Suarez - Southeast 5601 Legacy Drive - MS-A3 Plano, TX 75024

## **\*\* DETERMINATION OF NO HAZARD TO AIR NAVIGATION \*\***

The Federal Aviation Administration has conducted an aeronautical study under the provisions of 49 U.S.C., Section 44718 and if applicable Title 14 of the Code of Federal Regulations, part 77, concerning:

Structure:	Monopole Little Texas
Location:	Versallies, KY
Latitude:	38-02-42.95N NAD 83
Longitude:	84-39-33.39W
Heights:	199 feet above ground level (AGL)
-	1074 feet above mean sea level (AMSL)

This aeronautical study revealed that the structure does not exceed obstruction standards and would not be a hazard to air navigation provided the following condition(s), if any, is(are) met:

It is required that FAA Form 7460-2, Notice of Actual Construction or Alteration, be completed and returned to this office any time the project is abandoned or:

At least 10 days prior to start of construction (7460-2, Part I)

X Within 5 days after the construction reaches its greatest height (7460-2, Part II)

To coordinate frequency activation and verify that no interference is caused to FAA facilities, prior to beginning any transmission from the site you must contact Virgil Venzant (901) 368-8324.

Based on this evaluation, marking and lighting are not necessary for aviation safety. However, if marking and/or lighting are accomplished on a voluntary basis, we recommend it be installed and maintained in accordance with FAA Advisory circular 70/7460-1 K Change 2.

This determination expires on 08/16/2011 unless:

- (a) extended, revised or terminated by the issuing office.
- (b) the construction is subject to the licensing authority of the Federal Communications Commission (FCC) and an application for a construction permit has been filed, as required by the FCC, within 6 months of the date of this determination. In such case, the determination expires on the date prescribed by the FCC for completion of construction, or the date the FCC denies the application.

NOTE: REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD OF THIS DETERMINATION MUST BE POSTMARKED OR DELIVERED TO THIS OFFICE AT LEAST 15 DAYS PRIOR TO THE EXPIRATION DATE.

This determination is based, in part, on the foregoing description which includes specific coordinates, heights, frequency(ies) and power. Any changes in coordinates, heights, and frequencies or use of greater power will void this determination. Any future construction or alteration, including increase to heights, power, or the addition of other transmitters, requires separate notice to the FAA.

This determination does include temporary construction equipment such as cranes, derricks, etc., which may be used during actual construction of the structure. However, this equipment shall not exceed the overall heights as indicated above. Equipment which has a height greater than the studied structure requires separate notice to the FAA.

This determination concerns the effect of this structure on the safe and efficient use of navigable airspace by aircraft and does not relieve the sponsor of compliance responsibilities relating to any law, ordinance, or regulation of any Federal, State, or local government body.

A copy of this determination will be forwarded to the Federal Communications Commission (FCC) because the structure is subject to their licensing authority.

If we can be of further assistance, please contact our office at (847) 294 7575. On any future correspondence concerning this matter, please refer to Aeronautical Study Number 2009-ASO-7807-OE.

(DNE)

Signature Control No: 674364-122733429
Vivian Vilaro
Specialist

Attachment(s) Frequency Data

cc: FCC

## Frequency Data for ASN 2009-ASO-7807-OE

LOW FREQUENCY	HIGH FREQUENCY	FREQUENCY UNIT	ERP	ERP UNIT
907	924	MIT	500	11/
806	824	MHz	500	W
824	849	MHz	500	W
851	866	MHz	500	W
869	894	MHz	500	W
896	901	MHz	500	W
901	902	MHz	7	W
930	931	MHz	3500	W
931	932	MHz	3500	W
932	932.5	MHz	17	dBW
935	940	MHz	1000	W
940	941	MHz	3500	W
1850	1910	MHz	1640	W
1930	1990	MHz	1640	W
2305	2310	MHz	2000	W
2345	2360	MHz	2000 ·	W

Little Toyas



KENTUCKY AIRPORT ZONING COMMISSION

STEVEN BESHEAR Governor 90 Airport Road, Bldg 400 FRANKFORT, KY www.transportation.ky.gov/aviation 502 564-4480

## CONDITIONAL APPROVAL

January 20, 2010

A T & T MOBILITY LLC MS LISA GLASS 5310 MARYLAND WAY BRENTWOOD, TN 37027

SUBJECT: AS-120-LEX-2009-234

STRUCTURE:Antenna TowerLOCATION:Versailles, KYCOORDINATES:38° 2' 42.95" N / 84° 39' 33.39" WHEIGHT:199' AGL/1074' AMSL

Your application for a permit to construct or alter the above structure was reviewed at the Thursday, January 14, 2010 regular meeting of the Kentucky Airport Zoning Commission. This letter is to advise you that your permit has been tentatively approved by the Commission pending the FAA Determination. Upon receipt of notification of No Hazard, No IFR/VFR Effects from the FAA and FAA recommended lighting, final approval of your application will be granted and copies forwarded to you.

If you have any questions or would like to check on the status of your permit, please feel free to call me at 502 564-4480.

Sincerely

John Houlihan Administrator

An Equal Opportunity Employer M/E/D

## Exhibit H

## ULS License Cellular License - KNKA394 - NEW CINGULAR WIRELESS PCS, LLC

## This license has pending applications: 0004078789

Call Sign	KNKA394	Radio Service	CL - Cellular	
Status	Active	Auth Type	Regular	
Market				
Market	CMA116 - Lexington-Fayette, KY	Channel Block	В	
Submarket	0	Phase	2	
Dates				
Grant	08/15/2006	Expiration	10/01/2016	
Effective	02/08/2007	Cancellation		
Five Year Buildout Date				
02/25/1997				
Control Points				
1	2601 Palumbo Drive, Lexington, KY			

#### Licensee

FRN	0003291192	Туре	Limited Liability Company
Licensee			
NEW CINGULAR WIRELESS PCS, LLC 5601 LEGACY DRIVE, MS: A-3 PLANO, TX 75024 ATTN KELLYE E. ABERNATHY		P: (469)229 F:(469)229- E:KELLYE.E./	

#### Contact

AT&T MOBILITY LLC DAVID C JATLOW	P: (202)255-1679
11760 US HIGHWAY 1 NORTH PALM BEACH, FL 33408	F:(561)279-2097
	E:DAVID.JATLOW@CINGULAR.COM

Ownership and Qualifications

Radio ServiceMobileTypeRegulatory StatusCommon CarrierInterconnectedYes

**Alien Ownership** The Applicant answered "No" to each of the Alien Ownership questions.

## Basic Qualifications

The Applicant answered "No" to each of the Basic Qualification questions.

Exhibit I

-



Directions to Site: From Versailles at the intersection of Lexington Road (U.S. 60) and Main Street (U.S. 62), proceed East on Lexington Road approximately 4.0 miles to site on left located next to parking lot of Christian Broadcasting System Radio Station.

Prepared by: Briggs Law Office, PSC (502) 412-9222

Market: Lexington Cell Site Number: 10031382 Cell Site Name: Little Texas Fixed Asset Number: 10031382

#### **OPTION AND LEASE AGREEMENT**

THIS OPTION AND LEASE AGREEMENT ("Agreement"), dated as of the latter of the signature dates below (the "Effective Date"), is entered into by Christian Broadcasting System, Ltd., a Michigan corporation, having a mailing address of 5210 South Saginaw Sized, Flint, Michigan 48507 (hereinafter referred to as "Landlord") and New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having a mailing address of 12555 Cingular Way, Alpharetta, Georgia 30004 (hereinafter referred to as "Tenant").

## BACKGROUND

Landlord owns or controls that certain plot, parcel or tract of land, together with all rights and privileges arising in connection therewith, located at 3950 Lexington Road, in the County of Woodford, State of Kentucky (collectively, the "**Property**"). Tenant desires to use a portion of the Property in connection with its federally licensed communications business. Landlord desires to grant to Tenant the right to use a portion of the Property in accordance with this Agreement.

The parties agree as follows:

## 1. OPTION TO LEASE.

(a) Landlord grants to Tenant an option (the "Option") to lease a certain portion of the Property containing approximately 6,400 square feet including the air space above such room/cabinet/ground space as described on attached Exhibit 1, together with unrestricted access for Tenant's uses from the nearest public right-of-way along the Property to the Premises as described on the attached Exhibit 1 (collectively, the "Premises").

(b) During the Option period and any extension thereof, and during the term of this Agreement, Tenant and its agents, engineers, surveyors and other representatives will have the right to enter upon the Property to inspect, examine, conduct soil borings, drainage testing, material sampling, radio frequency testing and other geological or engineering tests or studies of the Property (collectively, the "Tests"), to apply for and obtain licenses, permits, approvals, or other relief required of or deemed necessary or appropriate at Tenant's sole discretion for its use of the Premises and include, without limitation, applications for zoning variances, zoning ordinances, amendments, special use permits, and construction permits (collectively, the "Government Approvals"), initiate the ordering and/or scheduling of necessary utilities, and otherwise to do those things on or off the Property that, in the opinion of Tenant, are necessary in Tenant's sole discretion to determine the physical condition of the Property, the environmental history of the Property, Landlord's title to the Property and the feasibility or suitability of the Property for Tenant's Permitted Use, all at Tenant's expense. Tenant will not be liable to Landlord or any third party on account of any pre-existing defect or condition on or with respect to the Property, whether or not such defect or condition is disclosed by Tenant's inspection. Tenant will restore the Property to its condition as it existed at the commencement of the Option Term (as defined below), reasonable wear and tear and casualty not caused by Tenant excepted. In addition, Tenant shall indemnify, defend and hold Landlord harmless from and against any and all injury, loss, damage or claims arising directly out of Tenant's Tests.

(c) In consideration of Landlord granting Tenant the Option, Tenant agrees to pay Landlord the sum of **Constitution of the Constitution of the Con** 

(d) The Option may be sold, assigned or transferred at any time by Tenant to Tenant's parent company or member if Tenant is a limited liability company or any affiliate or subsidiary of, or partner in, Tenant or its parent company or member, or to any third party agreeing to be subject to the terms hereof. Otherwise, the Option may not be sold, assigned or transferred without the written consent of Landlord, such consent not to be unreasonably withheld, conditioned or delayed. From and after the date the Option has been sold, assigned or transferred by Tenant to a third party agreeing to be subject to the terms hereof. Tenant shall immediately be released from any and all liability under this Agreement, including the payment of any rental or other sums due, without any further action.

(e) During the Initial Option Term and any extension thereof, Tenant may exercise the Option by notifying Landlord in writing. If Tenant exercises the Option then Landlord leases the Premises to the Tenant subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement. If Tenant does not exercise the Option during the Initial Option Term or any extension thereof, this Agreement will terminate and the parties will have no further liability to each other.

(f) If during the Initial Option Term or any extension thereof, or during the term of this Agreement if the Option is exercised, Landlord decides to subdivide, sell, or change the status of the zoning of the Premises, Property or any of Landlord's contiguous, adjoining or surrounding property (the "Surrounding Property," which includes (without limitation) the remainder of the structure) or in the event of foreclosure, Landlord shall immediately notify Tenant in writing. Any sale of the Property shall be subject to Tenant's rights under this Agreement. Landlord agrees that during the Initial Option Term or any extension thereof, or during the Term of this Agreement if the Option is exercised, Landlord shall not initiate or consent to any change in the zoning of the Premises, Property or Surrounding Property or impose or consent to any other restriction that would prevent or limit Tenant from using the Premises for the uses intended by Tenant as hereinafter set forth in this Agreement.

2. PERMITTED USE. Tenant may use the Premises for the transmission and reception of communications signals and the installation, construction, maintenance, operation, repair, replacement and upgrade of its communications fixtures and related equipment, cables, accessories and improvements, which may include a suitable support structure, associated antennas, equipment shelters or cabinets and fencing and any other items necessary to the successful and secure use of the Premises (collectively, the "Communication Facility"), as well as the right to test, survey and review title on the Property; Tenant further has the right but not the obligation to add, modify and/or replace equipment in order to be in compliance with any current or future federal, state or local mandated application, including, but not limited to, emergency 911 communication services, at no additional cost to Tenant or Landlord (collectively, the "Permitted Use"). Landlord and Tenant agree that any portion of the Communication Facility that may be conceptually described on Exhibit 1 will not be deemed to limit Tenant's Permitted Use. If Exhibit 1 includes drawings of the initial installation of the Communication Facility, Landlord's execution of this Agreement will signify Landlord's approval of Exhibit 1. For a period of ninety (90) days following the start of construction, Landlord grants Tenant, its subtenants, licensees and sublicensees, the right to use such portions of Landlord's contiguous, adjoining or Surrounding Property as described on Exhibit 1 as may reasonably be required during construction and installation of the Communications Facility. Tenant has the right to install and operate transmission cables from the equipment shelter or cabinet to the antennas, electric lines from the main feed to the equipment shelter or cabinet and communication lines from the main entry point to the equipment shelter or cabinet, and to make Property improvements, alterations, upgrades or additions appropriate for Tenant's use ("Tenant Changes"). Tenant Changes include the right to construct a fence around the Premises and undertake any other appropriate means to secure the Premises at Tenant's expense. Tenant agrees to comply with all applicable governmental laws. rules, statutes and regulations, relating to its use of the Communication Facility on the Property. Tenant has the right to modify, supplement, replace, upgrade, expand the equipment, increase the number of antennas or relocate the Communication Facility within the Premises at any time during the term of this Agreement. Tenant will be allowed to make such alterations to the Property in order to accomplish Tenant's Changes or to insure that Tenant's Communication Facility complies with all applicable federal, state or local laws, rules or regulations. In the event Tenant desires to modify or upgrade the Communication Facility, and Tenant requires an additional portion of the Property (the "Additional Premises") for such modification or upgrade, Landlord

agrees to lease to Tenant the Additional Premises, upon the same terms and conditions set forth herein, except that the Rent shall increase, in conjunction with the lease of the Additional Premises by a reasonable amount consistent with rental rates then charged for comparable portions of real property being in the same area. Landlord agrees to take such actions and enter into and deliver to Tenant such documents as Tenant reasonably requests in order to effect and memorialize the lease of the Additional Premises to Tenant.

## 3. <u>TERM.</u>

(a) The initial lease term will be five (5) years ("Initial Term"), commencing on the effective date of written notification by Tenant to Landlord of Tenant's exercise of the Option (the "Term Commencement Date"). The Initial Term will terminate on the fifth (5<sup>th</sup>) annual anniversary of the Term Commencement Date.

(b) This Agreement will automatically renew for four (4) additional five (5) year term(s) (each five (5) year term shall be defined as the "Extension Term"), upon the same terms and conditions unless the Tenant notifies the Landlord in writing of Tenant's intention not to renew this Agreement at least sixty (60) days prior to the expiration of the existing Term.

(c) If, at least sixty (60) days prior to the end of the fourth  $(4^{th})$  extended term, either Landlord or Tenant has not given the other written notice of its desire that the term of this Agreement end at the expiration of the fourth  $(4^{th})$  extended term, then upon the expiration of the fourth  $(4^{th})$  extended term this Agreement shall continue in force upon the same covenants, terms and conditions for a further term of one (1) year, and for annual terms thereafter until terminated by either party by giving to the other written notice of its intention to so terminate at least six (6) months prior to the end of any such annual term. Monthly rental during such annual terms shall be equal to the rent paid for the last month of the fourth  $(4^{th})$  extended term. If Tenant remains in possession of the Premises after the termination of this Agreement then Tenant will be deemed to be occupying the Premises on a month to month basis (the "Holdover Term"), subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement.

(d) The Initial Term, the Extension Term and the Holdover Term are collectively referred to as the Term ("Term").

#### 4. <u>RENT.</u>

(a) Commencing on the first day of the month following the date that Tenant commences construction (the "Rent Commencement Date"), Tenant will pay the Landlord a monthly rental payment of anticipation ("Rent"), at the address set forth above, on or before the fifth (5<sup>th</sup>) day of each calendar month in advance. In partial months occurring after the Rent Commencement Date, Rent will be prorated. The initial Rent payment will be forwarded by Tenant to Landlord within thirty (30) days after the Rent Commencement Date.

(b) In year one (1) of each Extension Term, the monthly Rent will increase by **Extension** over the Rent paid during the previous Term.

(c) All charges payable under this Agreement such as utilities and taxes shall be billed by Landlord within one (1) year from the end of the calendar year in which the charges were incurred; any charges beyond such period shall not be billed by Landlord, and shall not be payable by Tenant. The foregoing shall not apply to monthly rent which is due and payable without a requirement that it be billed by Landlord. The provisions of the foregoing sentence shall survive the termination or expiration of this Agreement.

## 5. APPROVALS.

(a) Landlord agrees that Tenant's ability to use the Premises is contingent upon the suitability of the Premises for Tenant's Permitted Use and Tenant's ability to obtain and maintain all Government Approvals. Landlord authorizes Tenant to prepare, execute and file all required applications to obtain Government Approvals for Tenant's Permitted Use under this Agreement and agrees to reasonably assist Tenant with such applications and with obtaining and maintaining the Government Approvals.

(b) Tenant has the right to obtain a title report or commitment for a leasehold title policy from a title insurance company of its choice and to have the Property surveyed by a surveyor of Tenant's choice. In the event Tenant determines, in its sole discretion, due to the title report results or survey results, that the condition

of the Premises is unsatisfactory, Tenant will have the right to terminate this Agreement upon notice to Landlord.

(c) Tenant may also perform and obtain, at Tenant's sole cost and expense, soil borings, percolation tests, engineering procedures, environmental investigation or other tests or reports on, over, and under the Property, necessary to determine if the Tenant's use of the Premises will be compatible with Tenant's engineering specifications, system, design, operations or Government Approvals.

6. <u>**TERMINATION.**</u> This Agreement may be terminated, without penalty or further liability, as follows: (a) by either party on thirty (30) days prior written notice, if the other party remains in default under Paragraph 15 of this Agreement after the applicable cure periods;

(b) by Tenant upon written notice to Landlord, if Tenant is unable to obtain, or maintain, any required approval(s) or the issuance of a license or permit by any agency, board, court or other governmental authority necessary for the construction or operation of the Communication Facility as now or hereafter intended by Tenant; or if Tenant determines in its sole discretion that the cost of obtaining or retaining the same is commercially unreasonable;

(c) by Tenant upon written notice to Landlord for any reason or no reason, at any time prior to commencement of construction by Tenant; or

(d) by Tenant upon sixty (60) days prior written notice to Landlord for any reason, so long as Tenant pays Landlord a termination fee equal to three (3) months Rent, at the then current rate, provided, however, that no such termination fee will be payable on account of the termination of this Agreement by Tenant under any one or more of Paragraphs 5(b), 6(a), 6(b), 6(c), 8, 11(d), 18, 19 or 23(j) of this Agreement.

#### 7. INSURANCE.

Tenant will carry during the Term, at its own cost and expense, the following insurance: (i) "All Risk" property insurance for its property's replacement cost; (ii) commercial general liability insurance with a minimum limit of liability of Two Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars \$2,500,000 combined single limit for bodily injury or death/property damage arising out of any one occurrence; and (iii) Workers' Compensation Insurance as required by law. The coverage afforded by Tenant's commercial general liability insurance shall apply to Landlord as an additional insured, but only with respect to Landlord's liability arising out of its interest in the Property.

### 8. INTERFERENCE.

(a) Where there are existing radio frequency user(s) on the Property, the Landlord will provide Tenant with a list of all existing radio frequency user(s) on the Property to allow Tenant to evaluate the potential for interference. Tenant warrants that its use of the Premises will not interfere with existing radio frequency user(s) on the Property so disclosed by Landlord, as long as the existing radio frequency user(s) operate and continue to operate within their respective frequencies and in accordance with all applicable laws and regulations.

(b) Landlord will not grant, after the date of this Agreement, a lease, license or any other right to any third party for the use of the Property, if such use may in any way adversely affect or interfere with the Communication Facility, the operations of Tenant or the rights of Tenant under this Agreement. Landlord will notify Tenant in writing prior to granting any third party the right to install and operate communications equipment on the Property.

(c) Landlord will not use, nor will Landlord permit its employees, tenants, licensees, invitees or agents to use, any portion of the Property in any way which interferes with the Communication Facility, the operations of Tenant or the rights of Tenant under this Agreement.

(d) For the purposes of this provision, "interference" may include, but is not limited to, any other use on the Property or any other use on Landlord's other properties that causes electronic, physical or obstruction interference with, or degradation of the communications signals from Tenant's facility. In general, pre-existing facilities expressly excluded, the parties agree that the physical location within one hundred thirty feet (130<sup>°</sup>) of Tenant's facility of another communications facility operating in the 800 Mhz to 2500 Mhz frequency range will most likely cause interference and, accordingly, Landlord will not allow such future uses

# 20/ 30

within this distance from Tenant's location without the prior written consent of Tenant. If Tenant notifies Landlord that there is interference, and if such interference is not cured within ten (10) calendar days, Tenant will have the option to (i) terminate this Agreement by giving Landlord ten (10) days' written notice of its election to terminate, or (ii) if Tenant elects not to terminate this Agreement, Landlord agrees to allow Tenant, in place of Landlord, and after Landlord has made a good faith effort to accomplish same, to take any action, in law or in equity, necessary to cause the interfering lessee or licensee to eliminate such interference. Tenant acknowledges that its grant does not exclude other communication facilities on the Property (other than the Premises and a one hundred thirty foot (130') radius from the Premises) and Tenant agrees to reasonably cooperate with Landlord and other potential communication facility operators as to their proposed operations not inconsistent with this Agreement.

### 9. INDEMNIFICATION.

(a) Tenant agrees to indemnify, defend and hold Landlord harmless from and against any and all injury, loss, damage or liability (or any claims in respect of the foregoing), costs or expenses (including reasonable attorneys' fees and court costs) arising directly from the installation, use, maintenance, repair or removal of the Communication Facility or Tenant's breach of any provision of this Agreement, except to the extent attributable to the negligent or intentional act or omission of Landlord, its employees, agents or independent contractors.

(b) Landlord agrees to indemnify, defend and hold Tenant harmless from and against any and all injury, loss, damage or liability (or any claims in respect of the foregoing), costs or expenses (including reasonable attorneys' fees and court costs) arising directly from the actions or failure to act of Landlord or its employees or agents, or Landlord's breach of any provision of this Agreement, except to the extent attributable to the negligent or intentional act or omission of Tenant, its employees, agents or independent contractors.

(c) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement, Tenant and Landlord each waives any claims that each may have against the other with respect to consequential, incidental or special damages.

## 10. WARRANTIES.

(a) Tenant and Landlord each acknowledge and represent that it is duly organized, validly existing and in good standing and has the right, power and authority to enter into this Agreement and bind itself hereto through the party set forth as signatory for the party below.

(b) Landlord represents and warrants that: (i) Landlord solely owns the Property as a legal lot in fee simple, or controls the Property by lease or license; (ii) the Property is not encumbered by any liens, restrictions, mortgages, covenants, conditions, easements, leases, or any other agreements of record or not of record, which would adversely affect Tenant's Permitted Use and enjoyment of the Premises under this Agreement; (iii) as long as Tenant is not in default then Landlord grants to Tenant sole, actual, quiet and peaceful use, enjoyment and possession of the Premises; (iv) Landlord's execution and performance of this Agreement will not violate any laws, ordinances, covenants or the provisions of any mortgage, lease or other agreement binding on the Landlord; and (v) if the Property is or becomes encumbered by a deed to secure a debt, mortgage or other security interest, Landlord will provide promptly to Tenant a mutually agreeable Subordination, Non-Disturbance and Attorament Agreement.

## 11. ENVIRONMENTAL.

(a) Landlord represents and warrants that the Property is free of hazardous substances as of the date of this Agreement, and, to the best of Landlord's knowledge, the Property has never been subject to any contamination or hazardous conditions resulting in any environmental investigation, inquiry or remediation. Landlord and Tenant agree that each will be responsible for compliance with any and all environmental and industrial hygiene laws, including any regulations, guidelines, standards, or policies of any governmental authorities regulating or imposing standards of liability or standards of conduct with regard to any environmental or industrial hygiene condition or other matters as may now or at any time hereafter be in effect, that are now or were related to that party's activity conducted in or on the Property.

(b) Landlord and Tenant agree to hold harmless and indemnify the other from, and to assume all duties, responsibilities and liabilities at the sole cost and expense of the indemnifying party for, payment of

penalties, sanctions, forfeitures, losses, costs or damages, and for responding to any action, notice, claim, order, summons, citation, directive, litigation, investigation or proceeding which is related to (i) the indemnifying party's failure to comply with any environmental or industrial hygiene law, including without limitation any regulations, guidelines, standards or policies of any governmental authorities regulating or imposing standards of liability or standards of conduct with regard to any environmental or industrial hygiene conditions or matters as may now or hereafter be in effect, or (ii) any environmental or industrial hygiene conditions that arise out of or are in any way related to the condition of the Property and activities conducted by the party thereon, unless the environmental conditions are caused by the other party.

(c) The indemnifications of this Paragraph 11 specifically include reasonable costs, expenses and fees incurred in connection with any investigation of Property conditions or any clean-up, remediation, removal or restoration work required by any governmental authority. The provisions of this Paragraph 11 will survive the expiration or termination of this Agreement.

(d) In the event Tenant becomes aware of any hazardous materials on the Property, or any environmental or industrial hygiene condition or matter relating to the Property that, in Tenant's sole determination, renders the condition of the Premises or Property unsuitable for Tenant's use, or if Tenant believes that the leasing or continued leasing of the Premises would expose Tenant to undue risks of government action, intervention or third-party liability, Tenant will have the right, in addition to any other rights it may have at law or in equity, to terminate the Agreement upon notice to Landlord.

### 12. ACCESS.

At all times throughout the Term of this Agreement, and at no additional charge to Tenant, (a) Tenant and its employees, agents, and subcontractors, will have twenty-four (24) hour per day, seven (7) day per week pedestrian and vehicular access to and over the Property, from an open and improved public road to the Premises, for the installation, maintenance and operation of the Communication Facility and any utilities serving the Premises. Landlord grants to Tenant an easement for such access and Landlord agrees to provide to Tenant such codes, keys and other instruments necessary for such access at no additional cost to Tenant, Landlord acknowledges that in the event Tenant cannot access the Premises, Tenant shall incur significant damage. If Landlord fails to provide the access granted by this Paragraph 12, such failure shall be a default under this Lease. In connection with such default, in addition to any other rights or remedies available to Tenant under this Lease or at law or equity, Landlord shall pay Tenant, as liquidated damages and not as a penalty. \$500.00 per day in consideration of Tenant's damages, including, but not limited to, its lost profits, until Landlord cures such default. Landlord and Tenant agree that Tenant's damages in the event of a denial of access are difficult, if not impossible, to ascertain, and the liquidated damages set forth herein are a reasonable approximation of such damages. Upon Tenant's request, Landlord will execute a separate recordable easement evidencing this right. In the event any public utility is unable to use the access or easement provided to Tenant then the Landlord agrees to grant additional access or an easement either to Tenant or to the public utility, for the benefit of Tenant, at no cost to Tenant.

(b) Tenant will keep and maintain the Premises and access thereto, in good drivable 4-wheel condition, reasonable wear and tear and damage from the elements excepted. Landlord will maintain and repair the Property in good and tenantable condition, subject to reasonable wear and tear and damage from the elements.

13. <u>REMOVAL/RESTORATION.</u> All portions of the Communication Facility brought onto the Property by Tenant will be and remain Tenant's personal property and, at Tenant's option, may be removed by Tenant at any time during the Term. Landlord covenants and agrees that no part of the Communication Facility constructed, erected or placed on the Premises by Tenant will become, or be considered as being affixed to or a part of, the Property, it being the specific intention of the Landlord that all improvements of every kind and nature constructed, erected or placed by Tenant on the Premises will be and remain the property of the Tenant and may be removed by Tenant at any time during the Term. Within one hundred twenty (120) days of the termination of this Agreement, Tenant will remove all of Tenant's above-ground improvements and Tenant will, to the extent reasonable, restore the Premises to its condition at the commencement of the Agreement, reasonable wear and tear and loss by casualty or other causes beyond Tenant's control excepted. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Tenant will not be responsible for the replacement of any trees, shrubs or other

vegetation, nor will Tenant be required to remove from the Premises or the Property any structural steel or any foundations or underground utilities.

## 14. MAINTENANCE/UTILITIES.

(a) Tenant will keep and maintain the Premises in good condition, reasonable wear and tear and damage from the elements excepted. Landlord will maintain and repair the Property and access thereto, in good and tenantable condition, subject to reasonable wear and tear and damage from the elements.

(b) Tenant will be responsible for paying on a monthly or quarterly basis all utilities charges for electricity, telephone service or any other utility used or consumed by Tenant on the Premises. In the event Tenant cannot secure its own metered electrical supply. Tenant will have the right, at its own cost and expense, to submeter from the Landlord. When submetering is required under this Agreement, Landlord will read the meter and provide Tenant with an invoice and usage data on a monthly basis. Landlord agrees that it will not include a markup on the utility charges. Landlord further agrees to provide the usage data and invoice on forms provided by Tenant and to send such forms to such address and/or agent designated by Tenant. Tenant will remit payment within thirty days of receipt of the usage data and required forms. Failure by Landlord to perform this function will limit utility fee recovery by Landlord to a 12-month period. If Tenant submeters electricity from Landlord, Landlord agrees to give Tenant at least 24 hours advanced notice of any planned interruptions of said electricity. Landlord acknowledges that Tenant provides a communication service which requires electrical power to operate and must operate twenty-four (24) hour per day, seven (7) day per week. If the interruption is for an extended period of time, in Tenant's reasonable determination, the Landlord agrees to allow Tenant the right to bring in a temporary source of power for the duration of the interruption. Landlord will fully cooperate with any utility company requesting an easement over, under and across the Property in order for the utility company to provide service to the Tenant. Landlord will not be responsible for interference with, interruption of or failure, beyond the reasonable control of Landlord, of such services to be furnished or supplied by Landlord.

## 15. DEFAULT AND RIGHT TO CURE.

(a) The following will be deemed a default by Tenant and a breach of this Agreement: (i) nonpayment of Rent if such Rent remains unpaid for more than thirty (30) days after receipt of written notice from Landlord of such failure to pay; or (ii) Tenant's failure to perform any other term or condition under this Agreement within forty-five (45) days after receipt of written notice from Landlord specifying the failure. No such failure, however, will be deemed to exist if Tenant has commenced to cure such default within such period and provided that such efforts are prosecuted to completion with reasonable diligence. Delay in curing a default will be excused if due to causes beyond the reasonable control of Tenant. If Tenant remains in default beyond any applicable cure period, Landlord will have the right to exercise any and all rights and remedies available to it under law and equity.

(b) The following will be deemed a default by Landlord and a breach of this Agreement: (i) failure to provide access to the Premises or to cure an interference problem within twenty-four (24) hours after receipt of written notice of such default; or (ii) Landlord's failure to perform any term, condition or breach of any warranty or covenant under this Agreement within forty-five (45) days after receipt of written notice from Tenant specifying the failure. No such failure, however, will be deemed to exist if Landlord has commenced to cure the default within such period and provided such efforts are prosecuted to completion with reasonable diligence. Delay in curing a default will be excused if due to causes beyond the reasonable control of Landlord. If Landlord remains in default beyond any applicable cure period, Tenant will have the right to exercise any and all rights available to it under law and equity, including the right to cure Landlord's default and to deduct the costs of such cure from any monies due to Landlord from Tenant.

16. <u>ASSIGNMENT/SUBLEASE</u>. Tenant will have the right to assign this Agreement or sublease the Premises and its rights herein, in whole or in part, without Landlord's consent. Upon notification to Landlord of such assignment, Tenant will be relieved of all future performance, liabilities and obligations under this Agreement.

17. **NOTICES.** All notices, requests, demands and communications hereunder will be given by first class certified or registered mail, return receipt requested, or by a nationally recognized overnight courier, postage prepaid, to be effective when properly sent and received, refused or returned undelivered. Notices will be addressed to the parties as follows:

If to Tenant:	New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC Attn: A&T Network Real Estate Administration		
	Re: Cell Site #10031382; Cell Site Name: Little Texas (KY)		
	Fixed Asset No: 10031382		
	12555 Cingular Way, Suite 1300		
	Alpharetta, GA 30004		
With a copy to:	New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC		
	Attn: AT&T Legal Department		
	Re: Cell Site #10031382; Cell Site Name: Little Texas (KY)		
	Fixed Asset No: 10031382		
	1025 Lenox Park Blvd.		
	5 <sup>th</sup> Floor		
	Atlanta, GA 30319		
If to Landlord:	Christian Broadcasting System, Ltd.		
	Attn: Jon Yinger		
	5210 South Saginaw Street ROAD		
	Flint, MI 48507		

Either party hereto may change the place for the giving of notice to it by thirty (30) days prior written notice to the other as provided herein.

- (b) In the event of a change in ownership, transfer or sale of the Property, within ten (10) days of such transfer, Landlord will send the below documents (in section 17(b)(i) to Tenant. In the event Tenant does not receive such appropriate documents, Tenant shall not be responsible for any failure to pay the current landlord
  - (i) a. Old deed to Property
    - b. New deed to Property
    - c. Bill of Sale or Transfer
    - d. Copy of current Tax Bill
    - e. New W-9
    - f. New Payment Direction Form
    - g. Full contact information for new Landlord including all phone numbers

18. <u>CONDEMNATION.</u> In the event Landlord receives notification of any condemnation proceedings affecting the Property, Landlord will provide notice of the proceeding to Tenant within forty-eight (48) hours. If a condemning authority takes all of the Property, or a portion sufficient, in Tenant's sole determination, to render the Premises unsuitable for Tenant, this Agreement will terminate as of the date the title vests in the condemnation proceeds, which for Tenant will include, where applicable, the value of its Communication Facility, moving expenses, prepaid Rent, and business dislocation expenses, provided that any award to Tenant will not diminish Landlord's recovery. Tenant will be entitled to reimbursement for any prepaid Rent on a prorata basis.

19. <u>CASUALTY.</u> Landlord will provide notice to Tenant of any casualty affecting the Property within forty-eight (48) hours of the casualty. If any part of the Communication Facility or Property is damaged by fire or other casualty so as to render the Premises unsuitable, in Tenant's sole determination, then Tenant may terminate this Agreement by providing written notice to the Landlord, which termination will be effective as of the date of such damage or destruction. Upon such termination, Tenant will be entitled to collect all insurance proceeds payable to Tenant on account thereof and to be reimbursed for any prepaid Rent on a prorata basis. If notice of termination is given, or if Landlord or Tenant undertake to rebuild the Communications Facility, Landlord aggress to use its reasonable efforts to permit Tenant to place temporary transmission and reception facilities on the Property at no additional Rent until such time as Tenant is able to activate a replacement transmission facility at another location or the reconstruction of the Communication Facility is completed.

20. <u>WAIVER OF LANDLORD'S LIENS.</u> Landlord waives any and all lien rights it may have, statutory or otherwise, concerning the Communication Facility or any portion thereof. The Communication Facility shall be deemed personal property for purposes of this Agreement, regardless of whether any portion is deemed real or personal property under applicable law, and Landlord consents to Tenant's right to remove all or any portion of the Communication Facility from time to time in Tenant's sole discretion and without Landlord's consent.

TAXES. Landlord shall be responsible for payment of all ad valorem taxes levied upon the lands. 21. improvements and other property of Landlord. Tenant shall be responsible for all taxes levied upon Tenant's leasehold improvements (including Tenant's equipment building and tower) on the Premises, which directly causes an increase in the Landlord's property taxes. Landlord shall provide Tenant with copies of all assessment notices on or including the Premises immediately upon receipt, but in no event later than thirty (30) days after receipt by Landlord. If Landlord fails to provide such notice within such time frame, Landlord shall be responsible for all increases in taxes for the year covered by the assessment. Tenant shall have the right to contest, in good faith, the validity or the amount of any tax or assessment levied against the Premises by such appellate or other proceedings as may be appropriate in the jurisdiction, and may defer payment of such obligations, pay same under protest, or take such other steps as Tenant may deem appropriate. This right shall include the ability to institute any legal, regulatory or informal action in the name of Landlord, Tenant, or both, with respect to the valuation of the Premises. Landlord shall cooperate in the institution and prosecution of any such proceedings and will execute any documents required therefore. The expense of any such proceedings shall be borne by Tenant and any refunds or rebates secured as a result of Tenant's action shall belong to Tenant.

## 22. SALE OF PROPERTY/RIGHT OF FIRST REFUSAL.

If Landlord, at any time during the Term of this Agreement, decides to sell, subdivide or rezone (a) any of the Premises, all or any part of the Property or Surrounding Property, to a purchaser other than Tenant, Landlord shall promptly notify Tenant in writing, and such sale, subdivision or rezoning shall be subject to this Agreement and Tenant's rights hereunder. Landlord agrees not to sell, lease or use any areas of the Property or Surrounding Property for the installation, operation or maintenance of other wireless communications facilities if such installation, operation or maintenance would interfere with Tenant's Permitted Use or communications equipment as determined by radio propagation tests performed by Tenant in its sole discretion, any such testing to be at the expense of Landlord or Landlord's prospective purchaser, and not Tenant. If the radio frequency propagation tests demonstrate levels of interference unacceptable to Tenant, Landlord shall be prohibited from selling, leasing or using any areas of the Property or the Surrounding Property for purposes of any installation, operation or maintenance of any other wireless communications facility or equipment. Landlord shall not be prohibited from the selling, leasing or use of any of the Property or the Surrounding Property for non-wireless communication use. In the event the Property is transferred, the new landlord shall have a duty at the time of such transfer to provide Tenant with a completed IRS Form W-9, or its equivalent, and other related paper work to effect a transfer in Rent to the new landlord. The provisions of this Paragraph 22 shall in no way limit or impair the obligations of Landlord under Paragraph 8 above.

If at any time after the Effective Date, Landlord receives a bona fide written offer from a third (b) party seeking an assignment of the rental stream associated with this Agreement ("Purchase Offer"), Landlord shall immediately furnish Tenant with a copy of the Purchase Offer, together with a representation that the Purchase Offer is valid, genuine and true in all respects. Tenant shall have the right within thirty (30) days after it receives such copy and representation to match the Purchase Offer and agree in writing to match the terms of the Purchase Offer. Such writing shall be in the form of a contract substantially similar to the Purchase Offer. If Tenant chooses not to exercise this right of first refusal or fails to provide written notice to Landlord within the thirty (30) day period, Landlord may assign the rental stream pursuant to the Purchase Offer, subject to the terms of this Agreement (including without limitation the terms of this Subparagraph 22(B), to the person or entity that made the Purchase Offer provided that (i) the assignment is on the same terms contained in the Purchase Offer and (ii) the assignment occurs within ninety (90) days of Tenant's receipt of a copy of the Purchase Offer. If such third party modifies the Purchase Offer or the assignment does not occur within such ninety (90) day period, Landlord shall re-offer to Tenant, pursuant to the procedure set forth in this subparagraph 22(b), the assignment on the terms set forth in the Purchase Offer, as amended. The right of first refusal hereunder shall (i) survive any transfer of all or any part of the Property or assignment of all or any part of the Agreement; (ii) bind and inure to the benefit of, Landlord and Tenant and their respective heirs, successors and assigns; (iii) run with the land; and (iv) terminate upon the expiration or earlier termination of this Agreement.

## 23. MISCELLANEOUS.

(a) Amendment/Waiver. This Agreement cannot be amended, modified or revised unless done in writing and signed by an authorized agent of the Landlord and an authorized agent of the Tenant. No provision may be waived except in a writing signed by both parties.

(b) Memorandum/Short Form Lease. Either party will, at any time upon fifteen (15) business days prior written notice from the other, execute, acknowledge and deliver to the other a recordable Memorandum or Short Form of Lease. Either party may record this Memorandum or Short Form of Lease at any time, in its absolute discretion.

(c) Bind and Benefit. The terms and conditions contained in this Agreement will ran with the Property and bind and inure to the benefit of the parties, their respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns.

(d) Entire Agreement. This Agreement and the exhibits attached hereto, all being a part hereof, constitute the entire agreement of the parties hereto and will supersede all prior offers, negotiations and agreements with respect to the subject matter of this Agreement.

(e) Governing Law. This Agreement will be governed by the laws of the state in which the Premises are located, without regard to conflicts of law.

(f) Interpretation. Unless otherwise specified, the following rules of construction and interpretation apply: (i) captions are for convenience and reference only and in no way define or limit the construction of the terms and conditions hereof; (ii) use of the term "including" will be interpreted to mean "including but not limited to"; (iii) whenever a party's consent is required under this Agreement, except as otherwise stated in the Agreement or as same may be duplicative, such consent will not be unreasonably withheld, conditioned or delayed; (iv) exhibits are an integral part of the Agreement and are incorporated by reference into this Agreement; (v) use of the terms "termination" or "expiration" are interchangeable; (vi) reference to a default will take into consideration any applicable notice, grace and cure periods; and (vii) to the extent there is any issue with respect to any alleged, perceived or actual ambiguity in this Agreement, the ambiguity shall not be resolved on the basis of who drafted the Agreement.

(g) Estoppel. Either party will, at any time upon twenty (20) business days prior written notice from the other, execute, acknowledge and deliver to the other a statement in writing (i) certifying that this Agreement is unmodified and in full force and effect (or, if modified, stating the nature of such modification and certifying this Agreement, as so modified, is in full force and effect) and the date to which the Rent and other charges are paid in advance, if any, and (ii) acknowledging that there are not, to such party's knowledge, any uncured defaults on the part of the other party hereunder, or specifying such defaults if any are claimed. Any such statement may be conclusively relied upon by any prospective purchaser or encumbrance of the Premises.

The requested party's failure to deliver such a statement within such time will be conclusively relied upon by the requesting party that (i) this Agreement is in full force and effect, without modification except as may be properly represented by the requesting party, (ii) there are no uncured defaults in either party's performance, and (iii) no more than one month's Rent has been paid in advance.

(h) W-9. Landlord agrees to provide Tenant with a completed IRS Form W-9, or its equivalent, upon execution of this Agreement and at such other times as may be reasonably requested by Tenant.

(i) No Electronic Signature/No Option. The submission of this Agreement to any party for examination or consideration does not constitute an offer, reservation of or option for the Premises based on the terms set forth herein. This Agreement will become effective as a binding Agreement only upon the handwritten legal execution, acknowledgment and delivery hereof by Landlord and Tenant.

(j) Severability. If any term or condition of this Agreement is found unenforceable, the remaining terms and conditions will remain binding upon the parties as though said unenforceable provision were not contained herein. However, if the invalid, illegal or unenforceable provision materially affects this Agreement then the Agreement may be terminated by either party on ten (10) business days prior written notice to the other party hereto.

(k) **Counterparts.** This Agreement may be executed in two (2) or more counterparts, all of which shall be considered on and the same agreement and shall become effective when one or more counterparts have been signed by each of the parties. It being understood that all parties need not sign the same counterpart.

(1) Force Majeure. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, if Landlord or Tenant is delayed or prevented from performing any act which it is obligated to perform under this Agreement for causes beyond its reasonable control (including, without limitation, repair, restoration and/or maintenance obligations) related to acts of God, war, governmental restrictions, or the inability to procure the necessary labor or materials, then Landlord or Tenant's time for performance of such obligation(s) hereunder will be reasonably extended by the period during which Landlord or Tenant was unable to perform, and the nonperforming party will have no liability to the other party (nor will either party be entitled to terminate this Agreement or claim any abatement under this Agreement) on account of any such delay.

## [SIGNATURES APPEAR ON THE NEXT PAGE]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be effective as of the last date written below.

WITNESSES: Print Name: Harkon Graham ACIA Adkisson Print Name

## "LANDLORD"

Christian Broadcasting System, Ltd. a Michigan corporation

By: Print Name: Jonathon . R. Its: 12 Schot & CEO 1mg m K. Date: 20109

;

## "TENANT"

CLANTON ERICAL Print Name:

Amer J Print Name late Amu

New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC, By: AT&T Mobility Corporation Its: Manager

By: Print Name: Dan Toth Its: Manager of Real Estate & Construction Date: 10

[ACKNOWLEDGMENTS APPEAR ON THE NEXT PAGE]

;

## TENANT ACKNOWLEDGMENT

## STATE OF TENNESSEE COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON

\*\*

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforementioned, personally appeared Dan Toth, with whom I am personally acquainted (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence), and who, upon oath, acknowledged such person to be Manager of Real Estate and Construction of New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC, the within named bargainor, a Delaware limited liability company, and that such person as such Manager of Real Estate and Construction, executed the foregoing instrument for the purpose therein contained, by personally signing the name of the limited liability company as New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company.

Witness my hand and seal, at of FEBRUARY, 2010,	office in BRENTWOOD, TN, this the ZNO day of			
	Enica L. Clar Name: ERICA L. CLANTON			
L. CLANTER	Notary Public			
C STATE O OF TENNESSEE NOTARY	My Commission Expires: MAY 8, 2012			
My Commission Expires MAY 8, 2012	[NOTARIAL SEAL]			
LANDLORD ACKNOWLEDGMENT				
STATE OF Michigan)				
COUNTY OF <u>Genessee</u>				
I CERTIFY that on September 28 2009. Jour than R. Liver [name of				
representative] personally came before me and acknowledged under oath that he or she:				
(a) is the <u>Preprodent + (ED</u> [title] of <u>Mishik StoAdkASTING</u> Splipame of				
corporation], the corporation named in the attached instrument,				
(b) was authorized to execute this is	nstrument on behalf of the corporation and			
(c) executed the instrument as the a	ect of the corporation.			
	Enhospair (1-			

Notary Public: <u>Seno200</u> County My Commission Expires: <u>Dec.</u>
#### EXHIBIT 1

## DESCRIPTION OF PREMISES Page / of 2\_

liability company, as Tenant.

The Premises are described and/or depicted as follows:

Ν



#### Notes:

- This Exhibit may be replaced by a land survey and/or construction drawings of the Premises once received by Tenant.
  Any setback of the Premises from the Property's boundaries shall be the distance required by the applicable governmental authorities.
  Width of access road shall be the width required by the applicable governmental authorities, including police and fire departments.
  The type, number and mounting positions and locations of antennas and transmission lines are illustrative only. Actual types, numbers and mounting positions may vary from what is shown above.

#### EXHIBIT 1

#### DESCRIPTION OF PREMISES Page 2 of 2

to the Memorandum of Lease dated **FEBRUARY I**, 2000, by and between Christian Broadcasting System, Ltd, a Michigan corporation, as Landlord, and New Cingular Wireless PSC, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, as Tenant.

The Premises are described and/or depicted as follows:



Beginning at a point in the North right-of-way of the Lexington-Versailles Pike (U.S. Highway No. 60), said point being 422 feet West of the center line of the Pisgah Pike and said point being a new corner to Karsner; thence with the Karsner line for four new lines, N 23° 51' E 606.5 feet to an iron pin, S 80° 00' W 349.4 feet to an iron pin, S 65° 29' W 276.0 feet to an iron pin and S 09° 21' W 330.5 feet to the aforesaid North right-of-way of the Lexington-Versailles Pike (U.S. Highway No. 60); thence along the North right-of-way of the Lexington-Versailles Pike (U.S. Highway No. 60) for two calls, S 83° 51' E 100 feet and S 82° 11' E 307.6 feet to the beginning and containing approximately 5.104 acres.

There is excepted from the foregoing the following property conveyed to the Commonwealth of Kentucky for the use and benefit of the Department of Transportation by deed dated August 4, 1976 and of record in Deed Book 91, Page 513, in the Woodford County Clerk's Office:

BEGINNING 0.00 feet right of Versailles Road Station 183+00.00; thence North 6 degrees 34 minutes 2 seconds East, 50.01 feet to a point 50.00 feet left of Versailles Road Station 183+01.21; thence North 5 degrees 33 minutes 59 seconds East, 75.02 feet to a point 125.00 feet left of Versailles Road Station 183+02.98; thence North 88 degrees 40 minutes 44 seconds East, 192.66 feet to a point 150.00 feet left of Versailles Road Station 184+89.54; thence South 82 degrees 56 minutes 0 second East, 110.46 feet to a point 150.00 feet left of Versailles Road Station 186+00.00; thence South 74 degrees 10 minutes 1 second East, 131.23 feet to a point 130.00 feet left of Versailles Road Station 187+29.69; thence South 23 degrees 1 minute 59 seconds West, 83.21 feet to a point 50,00 feet left of Versailles Road 187+06.81; thence South 23 degrees 2 minutes 1 second West, 52.01 feet to a point 0.00 feet left of Versailles Road Station 186+92.50; thence North 82 degrees 56 minutes 0 seconds West, 202.96 feet to a point 0.00 feet left of Versailles Road Station 184+89.54; thence along an arc 189.54 feet to the left, having a radius of 5729.58 feet, the chord of which is North 83 degrees 52 minutes 52 seconds West, 189.528 feet to the point of BEGINNING and containing 1.340 acres of which 0.493 acres is existing right of way.

Being the same property conveyed to Grantor by Deed from Mortenson Broadcasting Company of Kentucky, LLC, a Kentucky corporation, dated June 8, 2000, and recorded in Deed Book 166, Page 537, in the Woodford County Clerk's Office, and as corrected by Deed of Correction dated as of June 30, 2006, and recorded in Deed Book <u>255</u>, Page <u>552</u> in the Woodford County Clerk's Office.

5





#### THIS MAP IS FOR GENERAL INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY AND IS NOT A BOUNDARY SURVEY.

1	TAX MAP 41, PARCEL 31 CHRISTIAN BROADCASTING SYSTEM, LTD. 5210 SOUTH SAGINAW STREET FLINT, MI 48507
2	TAX MAP 41, PARCEL 30 ABE B. AND KIMBERLY ADDAMS C/O CASTLE HILL FARM 3650 LEXINGTON ROAD VERSAILLES, KY 40383
3	TAX MAP 41, PARCEL 33 JAMES B. AND ANNE E. KEOGH 235 PISGAH ROAD VERSAILLES, KY 40383
4	TAX MAP 41, PARCEL 32 THOMAS R. POST 66 WEST FLAGLER STREET, SUITE 300 MIAMI, FL 33130
5	TAX MAP 41-9002, PARCEL 55 JACK AND DOROTHY HALL 370 HERITAGE DRIVE VERSAILLES, KY 40383

#### GENERAL NOTE:

ALL INFORMATION SHOWN HEREON WAS OBTAINED FROM THE RECORDS OF WOODFORD COUNTY, KENTUCKY PROPERTY VALUATION ADMINISTRATION OFFICE ON 10/21/09. THE PROPERTY VALUATION ADMINISTRATION RECORDS MAY NOT REFLECT THE CURRENT OWNERS AND ADDRESS DUE TO THE INACCURACIES AND TIME LAPSE IN UPDATING FILES. THE COUNTY PROPERTY VALUATION ADMINISTRATION EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ANY WARRANTY FOR THE CONTENT AND ANY ERRORS CONTAINED IN THEIR FILES.



1301 Clear Springs Trace | Suite 205 | Louisville, Kentucky 40223 Telephone [502] 412-9222 | Facsimile [866] 333-4563 todd@briggslawoffice.net

> TODD R. BRIGGS also admitted in Colorado

> > .

#### Notice of Proposed Construction Wireless Telecommunications Facility

James B. and Anne E. Keogh 235 Pisgah Road Versailles, KY 40383

#### Via Certified Mail Return Receipt Requested

Dear Landowner:

New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC is applying to the Kentucky Public Service Commission (the "Commission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct and operate a new wireless telecommunications facility located at 3950 Lexington Road, Versailles, Kentucky 40383. A map showing the location is attached. The proposed facility will include a 195 foot monopole tower, plus related ground facilities.

This notice is being sent to you because the Woodford County Property Valuation Administrator's records indicate that you own property that is within a 500' radius of the proposed tower site <u>OR</u> is contiguous to the property on which the tower is to be constructed.

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction and wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in the Commission's proceedings on this application. Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: Kentucky Public Service Commission, Executive Director, 211 Sower Boulevard, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602. Please refer to case number 2010-00015 in any correspondence.

Sincerely,

lou My

Todd R. Briggs Counsel for New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC

1301 Clear Springs Trace | Suite 205 | Louisville, Kentucky 40223 Telephone [502] 412-9222 | Facsimile [866] 333-4563 todd@briggslawoffice.net

> TODD R. BRIGGS also admitted in Colorado

Notice of Proposed Construction Wireless Telecommunications Facility

Thomas R. Post 66 West Flagler Street Suite 300 Miami, FL 33130

#### Via Certified Mail Return Receipt Requested

Dear Landowner:

New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC is applying to the Kentucky Public Service Commission (the "Commission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct and operate a new wireless telecommunications facility located at 3950 Lexington Road, Versailles, Kentucky 40383. A map showing the location is attached. The proposed facility will include a 195 foot monopole tower, plus related ground facilities.

This notice is being sent to you because the Woodford County Property Valuation Administrator's records indicate that you own property that is within a 500' radius of the proposed tower site <u>OR</u> is contiguous to the property on which the tower is to be constructed.

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction and wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in the Commission's proceedings on this application. Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: Kentucky Public Service Commission, Executive Director, 211 Sower Boulevard, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602. Please refer to case number <u>2010-00015</u> in any correspondence.

Sincerely,

little 1 By

Todd R. Briggs Counsel for New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC

1301 Clear Springs Trace | Suite 205 | Louisville, Kentucky 40223 Telephone [502] 412-9222 | Facsimile [866] 333-4563 todd@briggslawoffice.net

> TODD R. BRIGGS also admitted in Colorado

#### Notice of Proposed Construction Wireless Telecommunications Facility

Abe B. and Kimberly Addams C/o Castle Hill Farm 3650 Lexington Road Versailles, KY 40383

#### Via Certified Mail Return Receipt Requested

Dear Landowner:

New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC is applying to the Kentucky Public Service Commission (the "Commission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct and operate a new wireless telecommunications facility located at 3950 Lexington Road, Versailles, Kentucky 40383. A map showing the location is attached. The proposed facility will include a 195 foot monopole tower, plus related ground facilities.

This notice is being sent to you because the Woodford County Property Valuation Administrator's records indicate that you own property that is within a 500' radius of the proposed tower site <u>OR</u> is contiguous to the property on which the tower is to be constructed.

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction and wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in the Commission's proceedings on this application. Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: Kentucky Public Service Commission, Executive Director, 211 Sower Boulevard, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602. Please refer to case number 2010-00015 in any correspondence.

Sincerely,

Man Kogy

Todd R. Briggs Counsel for New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC

1301 Clear Springs Trace | Suite 205 | Louisville, Kentucky 40223 Telephone [502] 412-9222 | Facsimile [866] 333-4563 todd@briggslawoffice.net

> TODD R. BRIGGS also admitted in Colorado

Notice of Proposed Construction Wireless Telecommunications Facility

Jack and Dorothy Hall 370 Heritage Drive Versailles, KY 40383

#### Via Certified Mail Return Receipt Requested

Dear Landowner:

New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC is applying to the Kentucky Public Service Commission (the "Commission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct and operate a new wireless telecommunications facility located at 3950 Lexington Road, Versailles, Kentucky 40383. A map showing the location is attached. The proposed facility will include a 195 foot monopole tower, plus related ground facilities.

This notice is being sent to you because the Woodford County Property Valuation Administrator's records indicate that you own property that is within a 500' radius of the proposed tower site  $\underline{OR}$  is contiguous to the property on which the tower is to be constructed.

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction and wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in the Commission's proceedings on this application. Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: Kentucky Public Service Commission, Executive Director, 211 Sower Boulevard, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602. Please refer to case number 2010-00015 in any correspondence.

Sincerely,

and a By

Todd R. Briggs Counsel for New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC

## Exhibit K

1301 Clear Springs Trace | Suite 205 | Louisville, Kentucky 40223 Telephone [502] 412-9222 | Facsimile [866] 333-4563 todd@briggslawoffice.net

> TODD R. BRIGGS also admitted in Colorado

#### Via Certified Mail Return Receipt Requested

Honorable John Coyle Woodford County Judge Executive 103 S. Main Street Versailles, KY 40383

#### RE: Notice of Proposal to Construct Wireless Telecommunications Facility Kentucky Public Service Commission--Case No. 2010-00015

Dear Judge Coyle:

New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC is applying to the Kentucky Public Service Commission (the "Commission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct and operate a new wireless telecommunications facility located at 3950 Lexington Road, Versailles, Kentucky 40383. A map showing the location is attached. The proposed facility will include a 195 foot monopole tower, plus related ground facilities.

You have a right to submit comments regarding the proposed construction to the Commission or to request intervention in the Commission's proceedings on this application.

Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: Kentucky Public Service Commission, Executive Director, 211 Sower Boulevard, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602. Please refer to case number <u>2010-00015</u> in any correspondence.

Sincerely,

lill they

Todd R. Briggs Counsel for New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC

## Exhibit L

.

## PUBLIC NOTICE

New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC proposes to construct a telecommunications

# TOWER

on this site. If you have any questions please contact:

Brigds Law Odice PSC 1301 Grear Sprags Tracs - Of Roda 205 Loans Ale XY 40721 1502) 412 9222 Everative Director Public Service Commission 211 Server Sculevard PO, Box 615 Frankfort, KY 49862

Phease refer to Commission's Case #2010-00015 in your correspondence.

## PUBLICINO

New Cingular Wireless PCS. LL. proposes to construct a telecommunications

# TOWER

on this site. If you have any questions please contact.

Briggs Law Office, PSC 1301 Clear Springs Trace, Of Surfe 205 Louisville, KY, 40220 (502) 412-9222

Executive Director Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard P.O. Box 015 Frackfort, KY, 10602

Please refer to Commission's Case #2010-00015 in your correspondence

Exhibit M



Little Texas Search Area

Exhibit N



AT&T Mobility 3231 N. Green River Rd. Evansville, IN 47715

> Sherri A Lewis RF Design Engineer - Kentucky 3231 North Green River Road Evansville, IN 47715 Phone: 812-457-3327

January 20, 2010

To Whom It May Concern:

Dear Sir or Madam:

This letter is to state the need of the proposed AT&T site called Little Texas, to be located in Woodford County, KY. The Little Texas site is necessary to improve coverage and eliminate interference in eastern Woodford County. This site will improve the coverage and reduce interference on US Hwy 60, SR1967, and the surrounding area. Our closest existing site to this area is over 2.75 miles away; thus, there is currently no dominant server in this area. This lack of a dominant server causes many quality issues for the customers. Currently customers in this area experience high dropped calls and may experience poor call quality or areas of no service. With the addition of this site, the customers in this area of Woodford County will experience improved reliability, better in-building coverage, and improved access to emergency 911 services.

SiALe.

Sherri A Lewis RF Design Engineer



AT&T Mobility 3231 N. Green River Rd. Evansville, IN 47715

Sherri A Lewis

RF Design Engineer - Kentucky 3231 North Green River Road Evansville, IN 47715 Phone: 812-457-3327

January 20, 2010

To Whom It May Concern:

Dear Sir or Madam:

This letter is to serve as documentation that the proposed AT&T site called Little Texas, to be located in Woodford County, KY at Latitude 38-2-42.95 North, Longitude 084-39-33.39 West, has been designed, and will be built and operated in accordance with all applicable FCC and FAA regulations.

StiAle -

Sherri A Lewis RF Design Engineer



AT&T Mobility 3231 N. Green River Rd. Evansville, IN 47715

Sherri A Lewis RF Design Engineer - Kentucky 3231 North Green River Road Evansville, IN 47715 Phone: 812-457-3327

January 20, 2010

To Whom It May Concern:

Dear Sir or Madam:

This letter is to state that there is no more suitable location reasonably available from which adequate service can be provided in the area of the proposed Little Texas site. There are no collocation opportunities available as there are no tall structures located within this site's search area.

Sh'Ale:

Sherri A Lewis RF Design Engineer